
 MEETING NOTICE FOR THE 
 CITY OF HUBBARD 
 3720 2nd Street, Hubbard 
 
TUESDAY OCTOBER 11, 2022 
............................................................................................................................................................ 
CITY COUNCIL: ROSTOCIL, AUDRITSH, PRINSLOW, THOMAS, YONALLY 
............................................................................................................................................................ 
This meeting is a “hybrid” meeting:  Staff and Council members can choose to attend in person 
or over Zoom. 
 
The public may also attend in person or via computer, phone and/or YouTube.  Should you wish 
to speak at the meeting, you may sign up by completing the form on the City’s webpage or calling 
City Hall 48 hours prior to the meeting. (Comments may be limited at the Mayor’s discretion.) 
https://www.cityofhubbard.org/bc/webform/sign-if-you-want-speak-meeting) 
 
See the below choices to Join the Zoom Meeting: 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/81524863053?pwd=c0dKR3RNSmJnSzFnRmw3SDRTNDd5dz09 
 
Meeting ID: 815 2486 3053  Passcode: 744682 
 
One tap mobile 
+16694449171,,81524863053#,,,,*744682# US  
+16699006833,,81524863053#,,,,*744682# US (San Jose) 
 
Dial by your location 
        +1 669 444 9171 US           +1 669 900 6833 US (San Jose) 
        +1 719 359 4580 US           +1 253 215 8782 US (Tacoma) 
        +1 346 248 7799 US (Houston)          +1 408 638 0968 US (San Jose) 
        +1 386 347 5053 US           +1 564 217 2000 US 
        +1 646 876 9923 US (New York)          +1 646 931 3860 US 
        +1 301 715 8592 US (Washington DC)         +1 309 205 3325 US 
        +1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago) 

Meeting ID: 815 2486 3053  Passcode: 744682 
 
Find your local number: https://us02web.zoom.us/u/kcqFxeacvD 
 
Live streaming: https://www.cityofhubbard.org/livestream   
Agenda / Packet is located at the following link: https://www.cityofhubbard.org/meetings 
 

*****ACCESSIBILITY NOTICE****** 
Please contact the Director of Administration/City Recorder prior to the scheduled meeting if 
you need assistance accessing this electronic meeting at the following: 
vlnogle@cityofhubbard.org; Phone No. 503.981.9633; or Hubbard City Hall, 3720 2nd St., 
Hubbard OR 97032.  TTY users please call Oregon Telecommunications Relay Service at 1-800-
735-2900. 

 
Agendas are posted at City Hall and on the City’s website at www.cityofhubbard.org. You may 
schedule Agenda items by contacting the Director of Administration/City Recorder Vickie Nogle 
at 503-981-9633. (TTY / Voice 1-800-735-2900) 
 
SEE ATTACHED AGENDA   Posted 10/6/2022, 4:00 p.m. 

Vickie L. Nogle, MMC, Director of Administration/City Recorder 

https://www.cityofhubbard.org/bc/webform/sign-if-you-want-speak-meeting
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/81524863053?pwd=c0dKR3RNSmJnSzFnRmw3SDRTNDd5dz09
https://us02web.zoom.us/u/kcqFxeacvD
https://www.cityofhubbard.org/livestream
https://www.cityofhubbard.org/meetings
mailto:vlnogle@cityofhubbard.org
http://www.cityofhubbard.org/
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HUBBARD CITY COUNCIL MEETING AGENDA 
CITY HALL: (503)981-9633 

 

OCTOBER 11, 2022 – 6:45 PM 
LOCATION:  City Council and Staff will meet at the 

 HUBBARD CITY HALL (3720 2ND STREET) 
 

This meeting is a “hybrid” meeting:  Staff and Council members can choose to attend in 
person or over Zoom. 
 
The public may also attend in person or via computer or phone.  (Refer to the Cover Sheet 
for details). 
 
Should you wish to speak at the meeting, you may sign up by completing the form on the 
City’s webpage or calling City Hall 48 hours prior to the meeting. (Comments may be limited 
at the Mayor’s discretion.) 

https://www.cityofhubbard.org/bc/webform/sign-if-you-want-speak-meeting 
 

Closed Executive Session approximately 6:45 p.m. 
1) CALL TO ORDER. 

A) Flag Salute. 
 

2) COUNCIL RECESS OPEN PUBLIC MEETING AND CONVENE CLOSED EXECUTIVE 
SESSION TO CONSIDER THE EMPLOYMENT OF A PUBLIC OFFICER, EMPLOYEE, 
STAFF MEMBER OR INDIVIDUAL AGENT ORS 192.660(2)(A).  PURSUANT TO ORS 
192.660(4) COUNCIL SPECIFICALLY REQUEST THAT MEMBERS OF THE MEDIA 
AND OTHER ATTENDEES NOT DISCLOSE MATTERS DISCUSSED IN THE 
EXECUTIVE SESSION. 
 

Re-convene open meeting at approximately 7:00 p.m. 
3) COUNCIL CLOSE EXECUTIVE (CLOSED) SESSION AND RECONVENE PUBLIC 

(OPEN) MEETING. 
 

4) APPOINT PLANNING COMMISSION MEMBER – 1 position available. 
(Terms are January 1, 2022 – December 31, 2024) 
A) Patrick Marnell. 
 

5) APPEARANCE OF INTERESTED CITIZENS. 
(Should you wish to speak at the meeting, you may sign up by completing the form on the 
City’s webpage or calling City Hall 48 hours prior to the meeting. Comments may be limited at the 
Mayor’s discretion.) 
https://www.cityofhubbard.org/bc/webform/sign-if-you-want-speak-meeting) 
 

6) DISCUSSION REGARDING HUBBARD DEVELOPMENT CODE SECTION 2.303, 
HOME OCCUPATION. 
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7) MAYOR’S AND/OR COUNCIL’S PRESENTATIONS. 
 

8) STAFF REPORTS. 
A) Police Department–Sergeant Chris Anderson. 
B) Hubbard Fire District – Interim Fire Chief Michael Kahrmann. 

C) Administrative Department–Director of Admin/Recorder Vickie Nogle. 

D) Public Works Department–Public Works Superintendent Mike Krebs. 
 

9) DISCUSS REGARDING INTEGRATOR OF RECORD – Public Works Administrative 
Manger Melinda Olinger.  (Refer to Public Works Administrative Manger Report)  
 

10) CONSENT AGENDA. 
(Matters listed within the Consent Agenda have been distributed to each member of the Hubbard City Council for 
reading and study, are considered to be routine, and will be enacted by one motion of the Council with no separate 
discussion. If separate discussion is desired, that item may be removed from the Consent Agenda at the beginning of 
the meeting and placed on the Regular Agenda by request.) 

 
A) Approval of City Council minutes. 

1. June 27, 2022, special meeting. 
2. July 12, 2022, regular meeting. 
3. August 9, 2022, regular meeting. 
4. September 19, 2022, special meeting. 
 

B) Approval of the September 2022 Check Register Reports. 
 

C) Resolution 742-2022.  A Resolution amending Resolution 665-2019, 682-2019, 688-2020, 
702-2020, 721-2021, 731-2022 Police Personnel Policies and Procedures for the City of 
Hubbard. (Refer to Chief of Police report) 
 

11) CONTINUED DISCUSSION REGARDING COMPENSATION FOR NON-
REPRESENTED EMPLOYEES. (Refer to Director of Administration/City Recorder Memo 
dated October 4, 2022) 

 
12) OTHER CITY BUSINESS. 

 
13) ADJOURNMENT. (Next regular scheduled meeting November 8, 2022, at 7:00 p.m.) 

 
 

*****ACCESSIBILITY NOTICE****** 
Please contact the Director of Administration/City Recorder, Hubbard City Hall, 3720 2nd St., 
Hubbard OR 97032 (Phone No. 503-981-9633) prior to the scheduled meeting time if you need 

assistance accessing this electronic meeting.  TCC users please call Oregon 
Telecommunications Relay Service at 1-800-735-2900. 
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2.303 HOME OCCUPATIONS 

 

2.303.01 Standards 

 

Home occupations may be allowed as an accessory use on any property on which 

there is a residence, subject to the following standards and restrictions: 

 

A. Participation.  The home occupation shall include at least one member of the 

family residing in the residence. 

   

B. Character.  The character and primary use function of the residence and premises 

shall not be changed by the use of colors, materials design, construction, lighting, 

landscaping or lack of landscaping. 

   

C. Traffic.  A home occupation located on a local street or privately maintained road 

serving three or more residences, shall not generate more than twenty (20) vehicle 

trips in one day.  A "trip" is a vehicle traveling in one direction to or from a 

source.  Twenty (20) trips is equivalent to ten (10) round trips. 

   

D. Noise.  A home occupation shall not create noise of a type, duration or intensity 

which, measured at the property line, exceeds 60 DBA between the hours of 7:00 

a.m. and 6:00 p.m.  No noise shall be created by the home occupation between the 

hours of 6:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m. that is detectable to normal sensory perception, 

off the premises of the home occupation. 

   

E. Equipment and Process Restrictions.  No home occupation conducted within a 

single-family detached residence or an accessory structure shall create vibration, 

glare, fumes, odors or electrical interference detectable to the normal sensory 

perception, off the property.  No home occupation conducted in a residence other 

than a single family detached residence shall create vibration, glare, fumes, odors 

or electrical interference detectable to normal sensory perception outside the 

dwelling unit.  In the case of electrical interference, nothing shall be used which 

creates visual or auditory interference in any radio or television off the premises. 

     

F. Hazards.  No equipment, process or material shall be used which will change the 

fire rating or structure separation, fire wall or ventilation requirements for the 

structure in which the home occupation is located.  No hazardous materials shall 

be used or stored on the property on which a home occupation is located, in 

quantities not typical of those customarily used in conjunction with activities or 

primary uses allowed in the zoning district. 

   

G. Signs.  Signing shall be as provided in Section 2.206. 

   

H. On-Premise Client Contact.  Customer and client contact shall be primarily by 

telephone or mail, and not on the premises of the home occupation, except those 

home occupations, such as tutoring, counseling or personal services, which cannot 

be conducted except by personal contact.  Services or sales conducted on the 

premises shall be by appointment only, and shall not be oriented toward, or attract 

off-the-street customer or client traffic. 
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I. Deliveries and Large Vehicle Storage.  Delivery of materials to and from the 

premises shall not involve the use of vehicles over two (2) ton capacity, except 

parcel post or United Parcel Service trucks.  No vehicle over one (1) ton capacity 

used in conjunction with a home occupation shall be stored on the property or on 

public rights-of-way. 

   

J. Parking.  Parking spaces needed for the conduct of a home occupation shall be 

provided off the street, in defined areas which are appropriately designed and 

surfaced for that purpose, and not located within the side or rear yard setbacks of 

the district.  No more than two (2) home occupation-related vehicles shall be 

located on the property at one time.  In the case of vehicle repair services, only 

two (2) vehicles shall be located and repaired on the property at one time, and 

shall be located and repaired within an enclosed structure.  Except when access to 

the property is from a local or collector street, adequate maneuvering room shall 

be provided on-site to allow vehicles to leave the property front-end first. 

     

K. Storage and Use of Yard Areas.  Storage of tools, equipment and materials, and 

display of merchandise and all other activities associated with a home occupation, 

except as provided above for parking, shall be contained and conducted wholly 

within covered and enclosed structures and shall not be visible from the exterior 

of the containing structure(s).  Home occupations which involve the care of 

children by a babysitter, as defined in Section 1.200, may use yard areas. 

 

2.303.02 Process 

 

A. Home occupations that meet the General Standards of Section 2.303.01 and that 

are fully enclosed within a primary residential use are allowed outright as an 

accessory use to any residential use in the City of Hubbard. 

 

B. A home occupation that is not fully enclosed within a primary structure 

(residence) but meets all of the General Standards of Section 2.303.01 may be 

permitted, subject to the Type I approval process listed in Section 3.201.01.  

 

C. A home occupation that exceeds one or more of the General Standards of Section 

2.303.01 may be permitted subject to review and approval of a conditional use 

permit pursuant to Chapter 3.103.  

 

D. If the City Recorder, or the Recorder's designee, finds that the facts of the 

particular case require interpretation of existing standards, then a public hearing 

before the Planning Commission for their review as a Type II action. 

 

E. The standards of this Section shall govern all home occupations.    

 

2.303.03 Non-Compliance 

 

Any home occupation which does not comply with the requirement of this  Section 

and the provisions of the underlying district shall be a violation of this Ordinance and 

shall be subject to the penalties and remedies of Section 1.102.03.  
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3.202 PUBLIC NOTICE REQUIREMENTS 

 

3.202.01 Type I Actions 

 

The City shall provide written notice to owners of property within 100 feet of the 

entire contiguous site for which the application is made.  The notice procedures shall: 

     

A. Provide a 14-day period for submission of written comments prior  to the 

decision, 

        

B. State that issues which may provide the basis for an appeal shall be raised in 

writing prior to the expiration of the comment period,  

        

C. List the applicable criteria for the decision,  

      

D. State the street address or other easily understood geographical reference to the 

subject property, 

        

E. State the place, date, and time that comments are due, 

      

F. State that copies of all evidence relied upon by the applicant are available for 

review and that copies may be obtained at cost, 

        

G. Include the name and phone number of a local government contact person,  

      

H. Provide notice of the decision to the applicant and any person who submits 

written comments, and  

        

I. Briefly summarize the local decision making process for a Type I action. 

     

3.202.02 Type II and Type III Actions 

 

A. Written notice of the initial public hearing shall be mailed at least twenty (20) 

days prior to the hearing date to the applicant and the owners of property within 

100 feet of the boundaries of the subject property. 

       

B. Written notice of a public hearing shall: 

     

1. explain the nature of the application and the proposed use or uses which could 

be authorized; 

           

2. cite the applicable criteria from the Ordinance and the plan which apply to the 

application at issue; 

           

3. set forth the street address or other easily understood geographical reference to 

the subject property; 

         

4. state the date, time, and location of the hearing; 
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5. state that the failure of an issue to be raised in a hearing, in person or by letter, 

or failure to prove sufficient specificity to afford the decision maker an 

opportunity to respond to the issue precludes appeal to the City Council for 

Planning Commission decisions and the Land Use Board of Appeals for City 

Council decisions; 

     

6. state that it is the responsibility of the applicant to raise constitutional or other 

issues relating to any proposed conditions of approval.  The failure of the 

applicant to raise such issues with sufficient specificity to afford the decision 

maker an opportunity to respond to the issue precludes an action for damages 

in circuit court. 

          

7. include the name of the City representative to contact and the telephone 

number where additional information may be obtained; 

           

8. state that a copy of the application, all documents and evidence submitted by 

or on behalf of the applicant and application criteria are available for 

inspection at no cost and a copy will be available at reasonable cost; 

          

9. state that a copy of the staff report will be available for inspection at no cost at 

least seven (7) days prior to the hearing and a copy will be provided at 

reasonable cost; and  

            

10. include a general explanation of the requirements for submission of testimony 

and the procedure for conduct of hearing. 

         

3.202.03 Type  IV Action 

   

Public notice for Type IV actions may be initiated using a media notification as stated 

in letters A. and B. (as follows) or using letter C. separately. 

   

A. Public notice for public hearings conducted by the Planning Commission on all 

proposed amendments to this Ordinance and on all legislative amendments to the 

Comprehensive Plan and Zoning Maps shall be given by publication of a notice in 

a newspaper of general circulation in the City not less than twenty (20) days prior 

to the date of the hearing. 

           

B. Public notice for public hearings conducted by City Council following Planning 

Commission action shall be as specified in Section 3.202.03.A. 

 

C. Public notice for both hearings, the Commission's and the Council’s, may be 

given by publication in a newspaper of general circulation under one notice when 

not less than twenty (20) days before the Commission's hearing. 



Chapter 5.01
BUSINESS REGISTRATION

Sections:

5.01.010    Purpose.

5.01.020    Definitions.

5.01.030    Exemptions.

5.01.040    Registration required.

5.01.050    Application.

5.01.060    Fee.

5.01.070    Use of revenue.

5.01.080    Transfers, relocations, and term of registrations.

5.01.090    Delinquency charge.

5.01.100    Disclaimers and exemptions.

5.01.110    Violation – Penalty.

5.01.010 Purpose.

This chapter is enacted to assist law enforcement, fire department, and emergency medical services. A registration fee will be

instituted to recuperate the necessary expenses required to undertake the administration of this chapter, and to provide for the

health, safety, and welfare of the citizens of Hubbard. (Ord. 226-2000 § 1, 2000)

5.01.020 Definitions.

For the purpose of this chapter, the following terms, phrases, words and their derivations shall have meaning given herein unless the

context requires otherwise:

Print Preview https://www.codepublishing.com/OR/Hubbard/cgi/menuCompile.pl

1 of 6 10/3/2022, 4:35 PM

https://www.codepublishing.com/OR/Hubbard/cgi/menuCompile.pl#a5x01x010
https://www.codepublishing.com/OR/Hubbard/cgi/menuCompile.pl#a5x01x010
https://www.codepublishing.com/OR/Hubbard/cgi/menuCompile.pl#a5x01x020
https://www.codepublishing.com/OR/Hubbard/cgi/menuCompile.pl#a5x01x020
https://www.codepublishing.com/OR/Hubbard/cgi/menuCompile.pl#a5x01x030
https://www.codepublishing.com/OR/Hubbard/cgi/menuCompile.pl#a5x01x030
https://www.codepublishing.com/OR/Hubbard/cgi/menuCompile.pl#a5x01x040
https://www.codepublishing.com/OR/Hubbard/cgi/menuCompile.pl#a5x01x040
https://www.codepublishing.com/OR/Hubbard/cgi/menuCompile.pl#a5x01x050
https://www.codepublishing.com/OR/Hubbard/cgi/menuCompile.pl#a5x01x050
https://www.codepublishing.com/OR/Hubbard/cgi/menuCompile.pl#a5x01x060
https://www.codepublishing.com/OR/Hubbard/cgi/menuCompile.pl#a5x01x060
https://www.codepublishing.com/OR/Hubbard/cgi/menuCompile.pl#a5x01x070
https://www.codepublishing.com/OR/Hubbard/cgi/menuCompile.pl#a5x01x070
https://www.codepublishing.com/OR/Hubbard/cgi/menuCompile.pl#a5x01x080
https://www.codepublishing.com/OR/Hubbard/cgi/menuCompile.pl#a5x01x080
https://www.codepublishing.com/OR/Hubbard/cgi/menuCompile.pl#a5x01x090
https://www.codepublishing.com/OR/Hubbard/cgi/menuCompile.pl#a5x01x090
https://www.codepublishing.com/OR/Hubbard/cgi/menuCompile.pl#a5x01x100
https://www.codepublishing.com/OR/Hubbard/cgi/menuCompile.pl#a5x01x100
https://www.codepublishing.com/OR/Hubbard/cgi/menuCompile.pl#a5x01x110
https://www.codepublishing.com/OR/Hubbard/cgi/menuCompile.pl#a5x01x110


(1) “Business” means all kinds of vocations, occupations, professions, enterprises, establishments, and all kinds of activities and

matters, together with all devices, machines, vehicles and appurtenances used therein, any of which are conducted for private profit,

nonprofit, or benefit, either directly or indirectly, on any premises in the city. This definition includes, but is not limited to, any

transaction involving the rental of property, the manufacture or sale of goods, or the sale or rendering of services other than as an

employee.

(2) “The city” means the city of Hubbard, Oregon.

(3) “The city council” means the city council of the city of Hubbard, Oregon.

(4) “Employee” means any individual who performs services for another individual or organization having the right to control the

employee as to the service to be performed and as to the manner of performance.

(5) “Garage sale” means a commercial activity, open to the public, conducted at a private residence where personal property is sold,

or auctioned to others, provided the number of sale days at a particular residence does not exceed three days per occurrence, and

no more than two occurrences per calendar year.

(6) “Cottage industry/home occupation” means an accessory use of a dwelling unit for gainful employment involving the

manufacture, provision, or sale of goods and/or services. The primary use of the dwelling unit is residential.

(7) “Person” means and includes individual natural persons, partnerships, joint ventures, societies, associations, clubs, trustees,

trusts or corporations or any officers, agents, employees or any kind of personal representative thereof, in any capacity, either on

that person’s own behalf or for any other person, under either personal appointment or pursuant to law.

(8) “Premises” means and includes all lands, structures, places and also the equipment on appurtenances connected or used

therewith any business, and also any personal property which is affixed to or is otherwise used in connection with any such business

conducted on such premises.

(9) “Residential rental unit” means a dwelling containing one or more separate living quarters, one or more of which is rented,

leased, or let in exchange for full or partial monetary compensation. (Ord. 226-2000 § 2, 2000)

5.01.030 Exemptions.

(1) Persons whose sole business activity is making deliveries or taking orders from duly registered businesses within the city are

exempt from this chapter.

(2) Persons whose gross receipts from business conducted both within and without the city amount to less than $2,500 in any one
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calendar year. The person shall provide, upon demand by the city, proof that verifies said amount. If necessary, provide further

information that this particular exemption does not supersede the applicability of the exemption for garage sales as defined in this

chapter.

(3) The operation of a business, display, or sales space at any special event with a duration of three days or less shall not be

required to register under this chapter.

(4) Nonprofit organizations, religious organizations, civic organizations and clubs wishing to canvass for funds or sell door-to-door to

raise funds, or conduct fund-raising events to be used solely for the purpose for which the organization was created, and from which

no third party receives a profit.

(5) Garage sales as defined in this chapter.

(6) Any person required to be licensed through any other city ordinance including, but not limited to activities such as “peddlers and

solicitors,” “public dances,” or other licensed activities.

(7) Persons who own and rent residential rental units but who are not licensed real estate property managers as defined in ORS

696.010(e). (Ord. 238-2000, 2000; Ord. 226-2000 § 3, 2000)

5.01.040 Registration required.

(1) No person shall engage in any business within the city or transact any business specified in this chapter, without first obtaining

registration and paying the fee prescribed. The provisions of this chapter shall be in addition to any other fee or requirements

imposed by the city of Hubbard.

(2) The agents of a nonresident proprietor engaged in any business for which registration is required by this chapter, or for any

penalty assessed under this chapter, to the extent and with like effect, as if such agent or agents were themselves the proprietors or

owners of the business.

(3) A person engaged in business in more than one location, or in more than one business registered under this chapter at the same

location, shall make a separate application, but pay only one fee, unless the secondary business location is used as storage to

support the main business.

(4) A person representing himself/herself, or exhibiting any sign or advertisement that he/she is engaged in a business within the city

shall be deemed to be actually engaged in such business and shall be liable for the payment of such registration fee and subject to

the penalties for failure to comply with the requirements of this chapter.
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(5) No person shall maintain or operate one or more residential rental units without first obtaining a business registration certificate

and paying the prescribed fees. (Ord. 226-2000 § 4, 2000)

5.01.050 Application.

(1) Application for business registration, and for renewal of business registration shall be made to the office of the recorder upon

forms furnished by the city. Each application shall state:

(a) The name and address of the proposed business location in the city.

(b) A description of the business activity to be carried on.

(c) The name, address, and business phone number of the applicant or agent.

(d) Phone number, in case of emergency, of at least one person other than the above applicant or agent.

(e) The name, address, and business phone number of the proprietor if different than that of the applicant.

(f) Number of employees.

(g) Will list at least two representatives with phone numbers that can respond to after hours incidents deemed necessary for

police, fire, EMS response.

(h) Identify if the business is protected by intrusion/fire alarms, and who monitors the system.

(2) The city staff may require the applicant to supply any additional information necessary for administrative or emergency purposes.

(Ord. 226-2000 § 5, 2000)

5.01.060 Fee.

(1) Fees are for the purpose of defraying administrative costs.

(2) An initial fee of $50.00 will be collected at the time of application. A $50.00 annual fee will be charged thereafter.

(3) The business registration fee shall be paid annually in advance of the business registration year. (Ord. 321-2012, 2012; Ord.

273-2003, 2003; Ord. 226-2000 § 6, 2000)

5.01.070 Use of revenue.

The revenue derived from the business registration shall be used to defray the costs of administering this chapter. (Ord. 226-2000 §
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7, 2000)

5.01.080 Transfers, relocations, and term of registrations.

(1) Transfer. In the event of the transfer of ownership of any business, the applicable registration certificate may be transferred by

application to the city recorder. An application shall be accompanied by a transfer fee, this fee to be in the amount of $10.00.

(2) Relocation of Existing Business. In the event a business relocates, the business shall reapply to the city recorder to transfer the

business registration. The application shall be accompanied by a transfer fee, this fee to be $10.00.

(3) Registration Term. The business registration year shall be January 1st to December 31st. A business registration issued under

this chapter shall be valid from the date of issuance until December 31st. (Ord. 226-2000 § 8, 2000)

5.01.090 Delinquency charge.

(1) Except for the payment of a business registration fee as set forth in HMC 5.01.060, the business registration fee shall be deemed

delinquent if not paid by February 1st of the business registration year. If a person begins engaging in business after the start of the

business registration year, the business registration shall be deemed delinquent if the fee is not paid within 30 days after

commencement of the business activity.

(2) Whenever the business registration fee is not paid on or before the delinquency date, a delinquency charge of $25.00 will be due

and payable each 30-day period. The total amount of the delinquency charge for any business registration year shall not exceed

$100.00.

(3) The date that the business registration fee is received by the city, or the date of the postmark if remittance is made by mail, shall

be used in determining when the business registration fee is paid. (Ord. 226-2000 § 9, 2000)

5.01.100 Disclaimers and exemptions.

(1) The levy or collection of a registration fee upon any business shall not be construed to be a permit by the city to the person

engaged therein in the event such business shall be unlawful, illegal or prohibited by the laws of the state of Oregon or the United

States, or ordinance of the city.

(2) Nothing herein contained shall be taken or construed as vesting any right in any registration as a contract obligation on the part of

the city. No person having paid the fee required and having made application for a business registration shall be entitled to any

refund.

(3) None of the fees or registration requirements provided for in this chapter shall be required if the applicant is a municipality. (Ord.
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226-2000 § 10, 2000)

5.01.110 Violation – Penalty.

(1) A violation of any provision of this title constitutes a Class 2 civil infraction and shall be processed according to the procedures

contained in the Hubbard Municipal Code civil infraction procedures.

(2) A finding that a person has committed a violation of this title shall not act to relieve the person from payment of any unpaid

business fee, including delinquent charges, for which the person is liable. The penalties imposed by this section are in addition to

and not in lieu of any remedies available to the city.

(3) The city shall be entitled to the award of reasonable attorneys’ fees in the event the city deems it necessary to enforce the

requirements imposed by this chapter. (Ord. 334-2013)
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Chief’s Report 
“Committed to our community” 

 
TO:  Mayor and City Council Members 
 
FROM: David J. Rash, Chief of Police 
 
DATE: September 27, 2022 
 
RE:  October 2022 Police Department Report 
 

The Success Of Teamwork 
“Coming together is a beginning; keeping together is progress; working together is 

success.” – Henry Ford 
 

• Notable Police Activity September 2022 
 

Officer Davis received a commendation from an elderly citizen who was 
impressed by his professionalism and willingness to stay with her until a 
tow arrived in the late hour where she was stranded in unfamiliar area.  
 
Please refer to the monthly statistical report for a complete list of incidents 
we responded to. 
 

• Police Policy Manual 
 
502 Vehicle Towing: The whole policy was revamped. 
 
600 Investigation and Prosecution:  Paragraph 600.3.3 Interviews of Child 
Witnesses.  This section was mandated by the Oregon Legislature in 2021.  
Agencies had to be in compliance by September 15, 2022.  Lexipol had to 
update and I needed to submit to OACP as they were sending everyone’s 

 POLICE 
HUBBARD 

David J. Rash, Chief of Police 
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policy about Interviews of Children at the same time to show compliance.   
The OSSA was doing the same thing. 
 
1034 Wellness Program-  Changes are highlighted in Blue.  Chief will go 
over the policy. 
 

• Personal Service Agreement-Love Inc./ Utility Billing utilizing ARPA 
Funds 
 
Recommending Council approve the agreement with Love Inc. 
 

• METCOM 
 
METCOM staff are receiving some awards at the Oregon APCO state 
conference held next week in Bend.   
  
Tracy, Richelle & Tobey – Critical Incident Award for the St. Paul fire 

 Sarah - Hearts of 911 
 
 

 
• Community Outreach 

 
 
On October 5, will be having Coffee with a Cop at Le Petite Bistro on 
National Coffee with a Cop Day.  Chief will give a report on the event. 
 
October 15 is Harvest Fest at Bardnese Park.  We are short staff that 
weekend but an officer will be there during the portions of the event. 

 
• Training 

 
Officer Holliman attended the Oregon Homicide Investigator’s 
Conference in Seaside. 
 
Sergeant Anderson Attended the Oregon Association Chiefs of Police 
(OACP) fall conference at DPSST. 
 
 

Respectfully Submitted,  
 
David J. Rash, Chief of Police 
Hubbard Police Department         



HUBBARD POLICE     
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Hubbard, OR  97032       503-981-8738      
 
 
 
 

Monthly Statistical Report  
 
 
 

 
To:   Mayor and City Council Members 
 
From:  Chief David Rash 
 
Date:   October 3, 2022 
 
RE:  September 2022 Statistics 
 
 
 
Adult and Juvenile Arrests:  36        
 
Citations Issued:            98     
 
Towed Vehicles:                      7 
 
Calls for service:          479        
 



HPD Calls for Service

Sep‐22

Call Type

911 Investigation 2

Alarm ‐ Burg 15

Animal Complaint 3

Area Check 31

Assault ‐ Simple 1

Assist ‐ Fire 5

Assist ‐ Police 5

Assist ‐ Public 52

Attempt to Locate 10

Bar Check 4

Burglary 2

Civil Situation 3

Crash ‐ Hit and Run 2

Crash ‐ Injury 3

Crash ‐ Non Injury 2

DHS Referral 2

Disturbance 5

DUII 2

EDP 8

Elude 4

Escape 1

Extra Patrol 1

Family Disturbance 6

Fight 1

FIR 4

Foot Patrol 9

Forgery 2

Harrasment ‐ Verbal 1

Info 2

Insecure Premise 3

MIP Alcohol 1

Missing Elder/Child 2

Missing Person 3

Noise Complaint 2

Ordinance ‐ Other 4

Parking Violation  1

Property Lost/Found 3

Radar 1

Reckless Driving 4

Restraining Order Violation 1

Sex Offense 1

School Resource  2

Stolen Vehicle 1

Suicide Attempts/Threats 4



Suspicious Activity 7

Suspicious Person/Vehicle 23

Theft ‐ All Other 3

Theft ‐ Shoplift 1

Traffic Assist 6

Traffic Stop 199

Trespass 3

Warrant Service 14

Welfare Check 2

Total 479
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To:  CITY COUNCIL 

From: VICKIE NOGLE, MMC, Director of Administration/City Recorder 

Date: OCTOBER 6, 2022 

RE:  REPORT FOR OCTOBER 11, 2022, CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

 
 

PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING 
The following public hearings will be held at the October 18, 2022, Planning Commission meeting: 

 Continued Public Hearing from September 20, 2022: 

 ICON Construction & Development, LLC – 11984 Broadacres Road NE, Hubbard 
(041W3300100) - Frank J. Bronec QTIP Trust and Columbia Trust Company TRE; Planned 
Unit Development (PUD #2022-01) for 204 lots. 
 

 Lance Courtney – 3735 5th Street, Hubbard (041W33AA010100) – Variance request to waive 
the garage setback requirement (VA 2022-02). 
 
November 15, 2022, Planning Commission meeting: 

 Emerio Design, LLC/Steve Miller-2347 & 2363 Industrial Avenue, Hubbard (04W33DD 1300 & 
1500)- Gravel Lot Improvements. 

Comprehensive Plan/UGB Expansion:  The City Budgeted funds to start moving this project forward.  In 
reaching out to MWVCOG (Mid-Willamette Valley Council Of Governments), they currently do not have 
the capacity to assist with this project.  It is my understanding they are in the process of recruiting for a 
new planner/project manager, and their goal for hire is January 2023. 

If the City is interested in pursuing a grant to assist with this process, it is my understanding the TGM 
grant pre-application submittal would most likely by March 31, 2023, with application submittals in 
September 2023. 

If the City Council wish to pursue a grant, in January 2023 I will check back with MWVCOG to see if they 
have the capacity for assistance. 

ADMINISTRATION 

 LGMC Certification:  As of September 21, 2022, I have completed the Local Government 
Management Certificate (LGMC) program.  The individual with LOC (League of Oregon Cities) was 
going to provide the certificate to me on Monday, October 3rd but was unable to due to other 
obligations.  I am hoping to provide the Certificate to the City Council in November Council packet 
with a request for approval of a 2% Incentive Pay increase effective October 1, 2022, as per Hubbard 
Policies 7.03.01. 

As mentioned in my September 2022 Report, I started the LGMC program in 2009 in which the 
League of Oregon Cities (LOC) offered this certification through the Oregon Local Leadership Institute 
to local government officials.  The Certificate would be awarded to individuals who successfully 
complete 140 hours of training in ten core areas: (Budget & Finance; Human Resource Management; 
Public Safety & Emergency Management Services; Public Works & Utilities Management; Land Use 
Planning & Economic Development; Public Contracting & Purchasing; Community Relations; Risk 
Management; Elected Official/Manager Competencies; Ethics & Leadership). 
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 Cybersecurity – Columbia Bank:  The City received a letter from Columbia Bank (See attached), 
stating Columbia Bank was provided information from Kaye-Smith with a list of potentially affected 
customers that included the City of Hubbard’s name.  Kaye-Smith is a printing/mailing service provider 
used by Columbia Bank who had a cybersecurity incident.  Based on the data provided by Kaye-
Smith, the information accessed was limited to the City of Hubbard’s name and address.  Out of 
caution, they proved the City of Hubbard a complimentary credit monitoring with Equifax.  However, 
after several phone calls and emails, Equifax explained there is no credit monitoring for 
organizations/businesses.  Luckily, the information accessed was limited to the City’s name and 
address as mentioned above. 
 

POTENTIAL HOLIDAY AWARD BANQUET 

Does the City Council want to hold the Annual Holiday Award Banquet?  If so, January 14, 2023, 
is available at the previous location and same arrangement with a slight increase in price from 
$23.00 each to $24.00 each, and insurance certificate.   
 
Previous years arrangements:  Celebrated in the big white barn at Ferrier Creek Nursery (11712 
Broad Acres Road, Hubbard, OR 97032). 
  
Social hour 6:00 p.m.  – 6:30 p.m., followed by dinner at 6:45 p.m., awards, and finishing up the 
evening with the gift exchange. 
  
The City budgeted to pay for the employee (also includes City Councilor; Planning 
Commissioner; invited guest) and spouse / significant other.  Any additional person(s) would 
need to pay the $24.00. 
 
For those who wished to participate in the gift exchange, they bring a wrapped gift to place under 
the tree.  (Voluntary with a $25 limit). 
 

CITY COUNCIL 

 Special City Council meeting, Department Head Evaluation, November 17, 2022, 6:00 p.m. 

 City Council Goal Setting – Pending After January 2023. 

 Elections: 
The following will be placed on the ballot to fill certain positions on the City Council before 
the voters at the November 8, 2022, General Election: 
 
Mayor (one) two-year term effective January 2023 
Charles Rostocil - Mayor 
 
City Councilor (two) four-year term effective January 2023 
Joseph Steininger-City Council 
Jim Yonally-Cotu Cpimco; 

 

NEWSLETTER  
Please submit your information for the Newsletter no later than October 13, 2022.  You can submit them 
in writing or e-mail the Administrative Assistant/Court Clerk Julie Hedden 
atmailto:lastorga@cityofhubbard.org jhedden@cityofubbard.org. 

BUILDING PERMITS 

4 building permit applications have been submitted January - September 2022.  





Date Received Date Received
& Sent to Co. From County Permit # Applicant Name Address Map & Tax Lot #

1 6/8/2021 8/18/2021 555-21-006035-DWL Dimitriy Gridinar 3787 10th St 041W33AB07000

2

3 10/5/2021 Elite Home, LLC 3177 Elm St #22

4

5 9/22/2021 11/2/2021 555-21-009868-DWL JERRY VOSIKA 3165 5TH 041W33AC05401

6 6/7/2022 Credit $663.60 ck #11872

7 12/16/2021 PACIFIC CREST STRUCTURES 2350 INDUSTRIAL AVENUE

8

9 12/28/2021 MH CUSTOM CABINETRY INC 2694 INDUSTRIAL AVE

10

11 6/7/2022 8/1/2022 555-22-005134-STR Matt Kennedy 3635 5th STREET 04W33AA10900

12

13 6/14/2022 Armando Rendon 3346 4th STREET

14

15 6/21/2022 7/11/2022 555-22-004726-STR Hubbard Fire District 3161 2nd Street 041W33DA04600

16

17 6/23/2022 Moshen Salem /W.Side Drywall 2755 Pacific Highway 99E

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

BUILDING PERMITS

T:\PLANNING\Building\Building Permit Log.xls / Updated 10/5/2022

PAGE 31



Type of permit Permit Amount Reciept # ROW Reciept # City Fee SDC Reciept # EXCISE TAX Valuation

1 SFR 2,657.04$              9.002219 225.00$   1.011141 312.16$      17,703.00$   1.01141 2,354.00$         333,384.28$       

2 ADDITIONAL PYMNT 21,648.10$            

3 ADDITION TO MFH 275.80$                 9.002424

4

5 SFR 2,618.13$              9.002373 135.00$   1.011378 185.25$      17,703.00$   1.011378 2,112.00$         313,219.36$       

6 ADDITIONAL PYMNT 21,597.01$            1.011378

7 ROOF REPAIR 401.88$                 1.011527

8

9 ADDING BATHROOM & LUNCH ROOM 797.85$                 1.011586

10

11 ACCESSORY STRUCTURE/GARAGE 1,331.00$              9.003579 N/A N/A

12

13 ADDING covered to patio 150.36$                 9.003592

14

15 Interior dorm room renovation 1,558.28$              4.000728 N/A N/A 131.50$      N/A N/A DIDN'T VALUE

16 FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM

17 Additional Warehouse 3,196.54$              4.000731

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43
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Page: 1Leave Report - by Department wo Rate

Live 11.12.15

City of Hubbard

926.8132.2700.0032 27Com901Comp Used9-02

.00.0000.0000Hol701Hol Used7-02

690.50.00.00690 50Sic401Sick Pay4-01

8,511.50296.31.00.00296 31Vac301Vac Used3-01Hernandez, Juan M109

136.116.00.00.006 00Com901Comp Used9-02

413.9918.25.00.0018 25Hol701Hol Used7-02

139.00.00.00139 00Sic401Sick Pay4-01

1,219.9853.78.00.0053.78Vac301Vac Used3-01Caballero, Aaron138

Public Works

151,152.713,803.9500.003,803 95Total Police Department:

132.064.3800.004 38Com901Comp Used9-02

346.7311.5000.0011 50Hol701Hol Used7-02

4.0000.004 00Sic401Sick Pay4-01

465.5215.4400.0015.44Vac301Vac Used3-01Wai, Mark-Carlo140

159.266.16.00.006.16Com901Comp Used9-02

.00.00.00.0000Hol701Hol Used7-02

10.25.00.0010 25Sic401Sick Pay4-01

427.6316.54.00.0016 54Vac301Vac Used3-01Schwartz, Molly129

2,448.4646.25.00.0046 25Com901Comp Used9-02

.00.00.00.0000Hol701Hol Used7-02

341.00.00.00341 00Sic401Sick Pay4-01

3,561.7867.28.00.0067 28Vac301Vac Used3-01Rash, David128

1,638.7950.25.00.0050 25Com901Comp Used9-02

326.1310.00.00.0010 00Hol701Hol Used7-02

18.50.00.0018 50Sic401Sick Pay4-01

1,927.0959.09.00.0059 09Vac301Vac Used3-01Holliman, Steve139

.00.00.00.0000Com901Comp Used9-02

452.2615.00.00.0015 00Hol701Hol Used7-02

48.00.00.0048 00Sic401Sick Pay4-01

.00.00.00.0000Vac301Vac Used3-01DAVIS, CHRISTOPHER141

.00.00.00.0000Com901Comp Used9-02

.00.00.00.0000Hol701Hol Used7-02

1,410.00.00.001,410 00Sic401Sick Pay4-01

6,450.63178.06.00.00178 06Vac301Vac Used3-01Bentley, Glen W103

279.926.82.00.006 82Com901Comp Used9-02

184.704.50.00.004 50Hol701Hol Used7-02

1,294.00.00.001,294 00Sic401Sick Pay4-01

7,672.28186.93.00.00186 93Vac301Vac Used3-01Anderson, Chris101

Police Department

73,183.321,930.6600.001,930 66Total Administration:

2,568.8560.0000.0060 00Com901Comp Used9-02

.00.0000.0000Hol701Hol Used7-02

1,049.2500.001,049 25Sic401Sick Pay4-01

12,571.50293.6300.00293 63Vac302Vac Used3-01Nogle, Vickie Lynne117

649.2126.12.00.0026.12Com901Comp Used9-02

.00.00.00.0000Hol701Hol Used7-02

258.00.00.00258 00Sic401Sick Pay4-01

6,057.29243.66.00.00243 66Vac301Vac Used3-01Hedden, Julie137

Administration

Msg
Liability
Amount

Hours
Remain

Hours
Used

Hours
Accrued

Hours
Beg Bal

Rate
Desc

Rate
No

Pay Code
Title

Pay
CodeName

Employee
Number
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Page: 2Leave Report - by Department wo Rate

Live 11.12.15

City of Hubbard

14,025 35370.9300.00370 93Comp Used9-02

2,471 5976.7500.0076.75Hol Used7-02

8,015.7500.008,015.75Sick Pay4-01

73,015.762,022.8300.002,022 83Vac Used3-01

Liability
Amount

Hours
Remain

Hours
Used

Hours
Accrued

Hours
Beg Bal

Pay Code
Title

Pay
Code

Pay Code Summary

396,948.6810,486 26.000010,486.26Grand Totals:

172,612.654,751 66.00004,751.66Total Public Works:

149.327 50.00007.50Com901Comp Used9-02

.0000.0000.00Hol701Hol Used7-02

24 00.000024.00Sic401Sick Pay4-01

.0000.0000.00Vac301Vac Used3-01TRAMEL, JORDAN142

2,285.5863.15.000063.15Com901Comp Used9-02

.0000.0000.00Hol701Hol Used7-02

1,325.75.00001,325.75Sic401Sick Pay4-01

11,100.33306.70.0000306.70Vac302Vac Used3-01Olinger, Melinda L118

2,650.9862 04.000062.04Com901Comp Used9-02

747.7817 50.000017.50Hol701Hol Used7-02

1,403.50.00001,403.50Sic401Sick Pay4-01

13,050.23305.41.0000305.41Vac302Vac Used3-01Krebs, Michael R112

Msg
Liability
Amount

Hours
Remain

Hours
Used

Hours
Accrued

Hours
Beg Bal

Rate
Desc

Rate
No

Pay Code
Title

Pay
CodeName

Employee
Number
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CITY OF HUBBARD

COMBINED CASH INVESTMENT

APRIL 30, 2022

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 83 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 10/06/2022     09:20AM       PAGE: 1

COMBINED CASH ACCOUNTS

999-000-1005 CASH - COLUMBIA BANK 217,240.77

999-000-1010 CASH - XPRESS DEPOSIT ACCOUNT 2,133.84

999-000-1011 LGIP 6,901,379.60

999-000-1012 CASH CLEARING - UTILITIES (              12,461.94)

999-000-1014 CASH CLEARING - COURT 244.00

TOTAL COMBINED CASH 7,108,536.27

999-000-1001 CASH ALLOCATED TO OTHER FUNDS (         7,108,536.27)

TOTAL UNALLOCATED CASH .00

CASH ALLOCATION RECONCILIATION

100 ALLOCATION TO GENERAL FUND 2,241,037.42

121 ALLOCATION TO STREET FUND 168,665.44

122 ALLOCATION TO STREET CONSTRUCTION FUND 390,951.46

123 ALLOCATION TO RESERVE FUND 114,667.02

125 ALLOCATION TO PARK IMPROVEMENT FUND 400,492.31

201 ALLOCATION TO SEWER UTILITY FUND 359,211.20

202 ALLOCATION TO SEWER CONSTRUCTION FUND 1,822,515.70

203 ALLOCATION TO SEWER BOND FUND (              14,655.48)

205 ALLOCATION TO WATER UTILITY FUND 622,215.95

206 ALLOCATION TO WATER CONSTRUCTION FUND 1,111,419.56

207 ALLOCATION TO WATER BOND FUND (            107,984.31)

TOTAL ALLOCATIONS TO OTHER FUNDS 7,108,536.27

ALLOCATION FROM 999-000-1001 (         7,108,536.27)

ZERO PROOF IF ALLOCATIONS BALANCE .00



CITY OF HUBBARD

BALANCE SHEET

APRIL 30, 2022

GENERAL FUND

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 83 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 10/06/2022     09:20AM       PAGE: 2

ASSETS

100-000-1001 CASH IN COMBINED CASH FUND 2,241,037.42

100-000-1012 PETTY CASH 50.00

100-000-1013 CASH ON HAND 200.00

TOTAL ASSETS 2,241,287.42

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

100-000-2010 CASH RECEIPT CLEARING (                   250.56)

100-000-2022 STATE TAX WITHHOLDING (                   111.38)

100-000-2023 RETIREMENT 173.56

100-000-2032 SCHOOL EXISE TAX 2,259.84

100-000-2276 STATE ASSESSMENT 2,939.74

100-000-2277 DEPOSITS - UNITARY 37.00

100-000-2278 DEPOSITS - LEMLA 2.00

100-000-2279 DEPOSITS - OJD 5.00

100-000-2280 DEPOSITS - MARION 2,064.72

100-000-2281 DEPOSITS - LAND USE 21,375.05

TOTAL LIABILITIES 28,494.97

FUND EQUITY

100-000-2520 BEG FUND BALANCE 1,519,703.98

100-000-2530 FUND BALANCE (         1,519,703.28)

UNAPPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE:

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD 2,212,791.75

BALANCE - CURRENT DATE 2,212,791.75

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 2,212,792.45

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 2,241,287.42



CITY OF HUBBARD

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 10 MONTHS ENDING APRIL 30, 2022

GENERAL FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEARNED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 83 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 10/06/2022     09:20AM       PAGE: 3

TAXES AND FRANCHISE FEES

100-300-3111 PROPERTY TAXES 1,956.92 969,812.78 942,450.00 (              27,362.78) 102.9

100-300-3112 DELINQ PROP TAXES 7,440.25 24,813.39 20,000.00 (                4,813.39) 124.1

100-300-3180 FF-ALL OTHER .00 50.00 10.00 (                     40.00) 500.0

100-300-3181 FF-PGE .00 113,880.18 110,000.00 (                3,880.18) 103.5

100-300-3182 FF-QWEST .00 2,936.42 3,000.00 63.58 97.9

100-300-3183 FF-NW NATURAL .00 16,207.93 20,000.00 3,792.07 81.0

100-300-3184 FF-WAVE .00 5,567.56 8,000.00 2,432.44 69.6

100-300-3185 FF-REPUBLIC SERVICES .00 33,576.14 40,000.00 6,423.86 83.9

100-300-3186 FF-DATAVISION 302.90 1,218.88 1,200.00 (                     18.88) 101.6

100-300-3301 REVENUE SHARING .00 18,739.26 20,000.00 1,260.74 93.7

100-300-3302 CIG TAX 203.19 2,413.46 3,000.00 586.54 80.5

100-300-3303 OLCC TAX 4,481.98 54,166.14 60,000.00 5,833.86 90.3

100-300-3305 MARIJUANA TAX - STATE 1,760.49 3,530.50 35,000.00 31,469.50 10.1

100-300-3306 MARIJUANA TAX - LOCAL 8,727.61 30,306.66 35,000.00 4,693.34 86.6

100-300-3415 GENERAL SERVICE FE .00 117,523.04 150,000.00 32,476.96 78.4

100-300-3601 MISCELLANEOUS REVENE .00 10,962.91 300.00 (              10,662.91) 3654.3

100-300-3611 INTEREST INCOME 1,149.78 8,135.41 32,000.00 23,864.59 25.4

TOTAL TAXES AND FRANCHISE FEES 26,023.12 1,413,840.66 1,479,960.00 66,119.34 95.5

MISC REVENUE

100-301-3211 BUSINESS REGISTRATION 50.00 5,300.00 5,300.00 .00 100.0

100-301-3225 FOOD CARTS .00 .00 250.00 250.00 .0

100-301-3230 DONATIONS - CENTENNIAL FENCE .00 5,000.00 .00 (                5,000.00) .0

100-301-3401 LIEN SEARCH 480.00 1,980.00 3,000.00 1,020.00 66.0

100-301-3402 BUSINESS OLCC FEE 30.00 180.00 255.00 75.00 70.6

TOTAL MISC REVENUE 560.00 12,460.00 8,805.00 (                3,655.00) 141.5

POLICE REVENUE

100-302-3341 SEAT BELT GRANT 1,877.43 5,704.72 2,000.00 (                3,704.72) 285.2

100-302-3342 OACP GRANT   DUII .00 4,434.21 2,000.00 (                2,434.21) 221.7

100-302-3346 BVP REIMB GRANT .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

100-302-3348 SPEED ENFORCEMENT GRANT .00 1,976.26 2,000.00 23.74 98.8

100-302-3351 PED. ENF. GRANT .00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 .0

100-302-3357 DISTRACTED DRIVING .00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 .0

100-302-3401 FINGERPRINTS 160.00 1,670.00 800.00 (                   870.00) 208.8

100-302-3402 VEHICLE IMPOUND 150.00 1,350.00 5,000.00 3,650.00 27.0

100-302-3403 POLICE REPORTS 40.00 700.00 1,000.00 300.00 70.0

100-302-3404 SALE OF SURP PROP .00 220.63 .00 (                   220.63) .0

100-302-3510 ARPA CORONAVIRUS GRANT .00 396,475.13 .00 (            396,475.13) .0

100-302-3601 MISCELLANEOUS REVENE 225.00 4,980.75 500.00 (                4,480.75) 996.2

100-302-3644 PD TRAINING REV 130.00 1,215.00 1,500.00 285.00 81.0

TOTAL POLICE REVENUE 2,582.43 418,726.70 19,800.00 (            398,926.70) 2114.8
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MUNICIPAL COURT REVENUE

100-303-3401 MUNICIPAL COURT 9,668.68 74,663.50 68,000.00 (                6,663.50) 109.8

100-303-3402 MARION COUNTY COURT 599.73 9,447.00 14,000.00 4,553.00 67.5

100-303-3403 STATE COURT FINES 1,107.68 6,363.11 10,000.00 3,636.89 63.6

100-303-3405 TEMP OFFENSE SURCH .00 45.00 300.00 255.00 15.0

100-303-3611 COLLECTIONS INTERE 748.27 8,362.70 4,700.00 (                3,662.70) 177.9

TOTAL MUNICIPAL COURT REVENUE 12,124.36 98,881.31 97,000.00 (                1,881.31) 101.9

100-304-3601 MISCELLANEOUS REVENE PARKS 400.00 5,133.54 400.00 (                4,733.54) 1283.4

TOTAL SOURCE 304 400.00 5,133.54 400.00 (                4,733.54) 1283.4

COMMUNITY DEV REVENUE

100-305-3305 SCHOOL EXCISE REVE .00 210.52 500.00 289.48 42.1

100-305-3350 ECO DEV COMMUNITY PROJECT GRAN .00 15,000.00 15,000.00 .00 100.0

100-305-3401 LAND USE FEES 180.00 5,595.00 35,000.00 29,405.00 16.0

100-305-3402 BUILDING PERMITS 1,331.00 8,539.72 24,000.00 15,460.28 35.6

TOTAL COMMUNITY DEV REVENUE 1,511.00 29,345.24 74,500.00 45,154.76 39.4

TRANSFERS IN

100-391-3910 TRANSFER IN -WATER .00 21,234.36 24,031.00 2,796.64 88.4

100-391-3912 TRANSFER IN SEWER .00 21,795.94 24,000.00 2,204.06 90.8

100-391-3914 TRANSFER IN- SDC A .00 2,162.00 4,324.00 2,162.00 50.0

100-391-3920 TRANS IN - OP OH .00 72,957.75 97,277.00 24,319.25 75.0

TOTAL TRANSFERS IN .00 118,150.05 149,632.00 31,481.95 79.0

FUND BALANCE

100-399-9999 BEGINNING FUND BALANCE .00 1,519,703.28 1,372,163.00 (            147,540.28) 110.8

TOTAL FUND BALANCE .00 1,519,703.28 1,372,163.00 (            147,540.28) 110.8

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 43,200.91 3,616,240.78 3,202,260.00 (            413,980.78) 112.9
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ADMINISTRATION

100-410-1101 DIRECTOR OF ADMIN/RECORDER 3,077.82 31,157.84 38,900.00 7,742.16 80.1

100-410-1105 ADMIN ASSISTANT/COURT CLERK 494.16 4,941.60 5,900.00 958.40 83.8

100-410-1120 CITY MANAGER .00 .00 38,000.00 38,000.00 .0

100-410-1212 OVERTIME .00 .00 2,400.00 2,400.00 .0

100-410-4110 EB-MEDICAL & DENTAL 757.46 5,264.94 18,300.00 13,035.06 28.8

100-410-4120 EB-INSURANCE (LIFE & DISAB) 5.91 75.12 100.00 24.88 75.1

100-410-4150 EB-EMPLOYER TAXES 436.41 3,157.01 6,500.00 3,342.99 48.6

100-410-4170 EB-PERS 1,185.08 11,980.13 26,200.00 14,219.87 45.7

100-410-4190 EB-WORKERS COMP .00 51.31 100.00 48.69 51.3

100-410-5100 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 4,748.81 43,222.63 44,250.00 1,027.37 97.7

100-410-5200 CONTRACTED SUPPORT .00 .00 200.00 200.00 .0

100-410-5300 OPERATIONAL SUPPLIES .00 12.00 200.00 188.00 6.0

100-410-6100 BUILDING MAINT & SUPPLIES 150.38 2,027.91 3,600.00 1,572.09 56.3

100-410-6200 RENTALS AND LEASES 75.62 1,162.10 1,800.00 637.90 64.6

100-410-6300 INSURANCE .00 4,474.07 4,900.00 425.93 91.3

100-410-6400 ADVERTISING & RECRUITMENT .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

100-410-6500 LEARNING, DUES & MEMBERSHIPS 160.00 4,114.17 11,700.00 7,585.83 35.2

100-410-6600 OFFICE SUPPLIES & MISC EXPENSE 688.46 4,931.70 8,050.00 3,118.30 61.3

100-410-6700 EQUIP MAINT & SUPPLIES 47.25 2,283.83 5,500.00 3,216.17 41.5

100-410-6900 UTILITIES 453.64 4,839.86 6,050.00 1,210.14 80.0

TOTAL ADMINISTRATION 12,281.00 123,696.22 223,650.00 99,953.78 55.3

COURT

100-412-1101 DIRECTOR OF ADMIN/RECORDER 341.98 3,461.94 4,300.00 838.06 80.5

100-412-1105 ADMIN ASSISTANT/COURT CLERK 1,647.20 16,472.00 19,800.00 3,328.00 83.2

100-412-1120 CITY MANAGER .00 .00 2,300.00 2,300.00 .0

100-412-1212 OVERTIME .00 .00 300.00 300.00 .0

100-412-4110 EB-MEDICAL & DENTAL 393.53 3,936.57 5,300.00 1,363.43 74.3

100-412-4120 EB-INSURANCE (LIFE & DISAB) 3.70 39.67 100.00 60.33 39.7

100-412-4150 EB-EMPLOYER TAXES 152.16 1,530.13 2,000.00 469.87 76.5

100-412-4170 EB-PERS 573.40 5,748.32 7,700.00 1,951.68 74.7

100-412-4190 EB-WORKERS COMP .00 14.00 .00 (                     14.00) .0

100-412-5100 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 1,241.05 8,005.12 13,860.00 5,854.88 57.8

100-412-5300 OPERATIONAL SUPPLIES .00 .00 50.00 50.00 .0

100-412-6100 BUILDING MAINT & SUPPLIES 15.04 233.01 570.00 336.99 40.9

100-412-6200 RENTALS AND LEASES 17.29 226.35 470.00 243.65 48.2

100-412-6300 INSURANCE .00 1,011.65 1,100.00 88.35 92.0

100-412-6400 ADVERTISING & RECRUITMENT .00 .00 100.00 100.00 .0

100-412-6500 LEARNING, DUES & MEMBERSHIPS .00 .00 2,070.00 2,070.00 .0

100-412-6600 OFFICE SUPPLIES & MISC EXPENSE 51.57 870.67 2,400.00 1,529.33 36.3

100-412-6700 EQUIP MAINT & SUPPLIES 5.23 77.88 700.00 622.12 11.1

100-412-6900 UTILITIES 114.30 1,205.80 1,460.00 254.20 82.6

TOTAL COURT 4,556.45 42,833.11 64,580.00 21,746.89 66.3
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COUNCIL

100-413-5100 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES .00 3,015.36 15,000.00 11,984.64 20.1

100-413-5300 OPERATIONAL SUPPLIES .00 595.50 3,500.00 2,904.50 17.0

100-413-6500 DUES, EDUCATION & LEARNING .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

100-413-6600 OFFICE SUPPLIES & MISC EXPENSE .00 .00 450.00 450.00 .0

TOTAL COUNCIL .00 3,610.86 19,950.00 16,339.14 18.1

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

100-419-1101 CITY RECORDER 683.96 6,923.97 8,600.00 1,676.03 80.5

100-419-1104 PUBLIC WORKS SUPERINTENDENT .00 .00 4,000.00 4,000.00 .0

100-419-1105 ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT 329.42 3,294.20 .00 (                3,294.20) .0

100-419-1120 CITY MANAGER .00 .00 2,300.00 2,300.00 .0

100-419-1212 OVERTIME .00 .00 300.00 300.00 .0

100-419-4110 EB-MEDICAL & DENTAL 210.99 2,110.55 3,100.00 989.45 68.1

100-419-4120 EB-INSURANCE (LIFE & DISAB) 1.73 22.09 .00 (                     22.09) .0

100-419-4150 EB-EMPLOYER TAXES 77.52 781.72 1,200.00 418.28 65.1

100-419-4170 EB-PERS 324.26 3,271.40 4,800.00 1,528.60 68.2

100-419-4190 EB-WORKERS COMP .00 8.00 .00 (                       8.00) .0

100-419-5100 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 1,161.59 13,473.01 22,500.00 9,026.99 59.9

100-419-5400 INTERGOVERNMENTAL SE 2,723.75 32,116.97 35,220.00 3,103.03 91.2

100-419-5500 PROGRAM & GRANT EXPENSES 1,987.00 10,017.00 45,000.00 34,983.00 22.3

100-419-5501 PROGRAM EXPENSES - FARMERS MKT .00 .00 750.00 750.00 .0

100-419-6500 LEARNING, DUES & MEMBERSHIPS .00 2,021.00 2,350.00 329.00 86.0

TOTAL COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 7,500.22 74,039.91 130,120.00 56,080.09 56.9
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POLICE

100-421-1100 SALARIES AND WAGES 10,379.29 53,245.13 .00 (              53,245.13) .0

100-421-1101 DIRECTOR OF ADMIN/RECORDER 547.16 5,539.16 6,900.00 1,360.84 80.3

100-421-1103 CHIEF OF POLICE 8,770.28 87,702.80 106,000.00 18,297.20 82.7

100-421-1105 ADMININSTRATIVE ASSISTANT 4,282.72 42,827.20 51,400.00 8,572.80 83.3

100-421-1106 POLICE OFFICERS 18,789.11 232,012.46 340,600.00 108,587.54 68.1

100-421-1120 CITY MANAGER .00 .00 6,900.00 6,900.00 .0

100-421-1212 OVERTIME .00 .00 20,300.00 20,300.00 .0

100-421-4110 EB-MEDICAL & DENTAL 14,158.20 143,003.99 171,700.00 28,696.01 83.3

100-421-4120 EB-INSURANCE (LIFE & DISAB) 69.42 842.76 1,000.00 157.24 84.3

100-421-4150 EB-EMPLOYER TAXES 3,271.79 32,289.41 40,500.00 8,210.59 79.7

100-421-4170 EB-PERS 13,315.70 129,845.54 171,500.00 41,654.46 75.7

100-421-4190 EB-WORKERS COMP .00 8,005.93 8,200.00 194.07 97.6

100-421-5100 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 4,916.68 28,670.41 26,200.00 (                2,470.41) 109.4

100-421-5200 CONTRACTED SUPPORT 140.15 1,349.65 7,500.00 6,150.35 18.0

100-421-5300 OPERATIONAL SUPPLIES 411.13 6,377.28 10,000.00 3,622.72 63.8

100-421-5400 INTERGOVERNMENTAL .00 103,508.06 117,000.00 13,491.94 88.5

100-421-5500 PROGRAM & GRANT EXPENSES .00 (                     61.77) 10,000.00 10,061.77 (      .6)

100-421-6100 BUILDING MAINT & SUPPLIES 165.42 2,958.01 5,000.00 2,041.99 59.2

100-421-6200 RENTALS AND LEASES 157.23 44,713.65 48,500.00 3,786.35 92.2

100-421-6300 INSURANCE .00 22,497.34 22,300.00 (                   197.34) 100.9

100-421-6400 ADVERTISING & RECRUITMENT .00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 .0

100-421-6500 LEARNING, DUES & MEMBERSHIPS 3,101.30 11,272.67 13,500.00 2,227.33 83.5

100-421-6600 OFFICE SUPPLIES & MISC EXPENSE 618.79 3,777.01 5,500.00 1,722.99 68.7

100-421-6700 EQUIP MAINT & SUPPLIES 2,027.05 25,568.93 50,000.00 24,431.07 51.1

100-421-6800 UNIFORMS 355.72 1,910.36 6,000.00 4,089.64 31.8

100-421-6900 UTILITIES 951.55 9,978.80 13,000.00 3,021.20 76.8

TOTAL POLICE 86,428.69 997,834.78 1,261,500.00 263,665.22 79.1
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PARKS

100-452-1101 DIRECTOR OF ADMIN/RECORDER 136.82 1,384.92 1,700.00 315.08 81.5

100-452-1104 PUBLIC WORKS SUPERINTENDENT 1,119.04 10,939.25 14,500.00 3,560.75 75.4

100-452-1105 ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT 1,465.01 14,881.66 17,800.00 2,918.34 83.6

100-452-1107 UTILITY WORKER 1 1,536.66 26,511.25 17,800.00 (                8,711.25) 148.9

100-452-1108 PW ADMIN ASSISTANT 470.35 4,976.25 5,800.00 823.75 85.8

100-452-1109 PW MAINTENANCE PT .00 .00 15,500.00 15,500.00 .0

100-452-1113 PT OFFICE ASSISTANT .00 2,725.98 6,400.00 3,674.02 42.6

100-452-1120 CITY MANAGER .00 .00 2,300.00 2,300.00 .0

100-452-1212 OVERTIME .00 .00 2,300.00 2,300.00 .0

100-452-4110 EB-MEDICAL & DENTAL 1,347.47 17,008.81 22,800.00 5,791.19 74.6

100-452-4120 EB-INSURANCE (LIFE & DISAB) 7.07 108.75 100.00 (                       8.75) 108.8

100-452-4150 EB-EMPLOYER TAXES 361.67 4,702.03 6,400.00 1,697.97 73.5

100-452-4170 EB-PERS 1,483.18 18,754.20 26,700.00 7,945.80 70.2

100-452-4190 EB-WORKERS COMP .00 1,100.03 1,100.00 (                         .03) 100.0

100-452-5100 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 319.04 2,697.32 4,800.00 2,102.68 56.2

100-452-5200 CONTRACTED SUPPORT .00 37.48 400.00 362.52 9.4

100-452-5300 OPERATIONAL SUPPLIES 20.00 16,453.40 17,000.00 546.60 96.8

100-452-5500 PROGRAM & GRANT EXPENSES .00 9,450.00 .00 (                9,450.00) .0

100-452-6100 BUILDING MAINT & SUPPLIES 249.71 2,457.60 8,100.00 5,642.40 30.3

100-452-6200 RENTALS AND LEASES 20.81 274.14 900.00 625.86 30.5

100-452-6300 INSURANCE .00 5,172.20 5,000.00 (                   172.20) 103.4

100-452-6400 ADVERTISING & RECRUITMENT 56.26 111.01 100.00 (                     11.01) 111.0

100-452-6500 LEARNING, DUES & MEMBERSHIPS .00 748.81 1,100.00 351.19 68.1

100-452-6600 OFFICE SUPPLIES & MISC EXPENSE 51.53 755.74 1,600.00 844.26 47.2

100-452-6700 EQUIP MAINT & SUPPLIES 241.98 6,681.33 21,500.00 14,818.67 31.1

100-452-6800 UNIFORMS 47.48 199.18 500.00 300.82 39.8

100-452-6900 UTILITIES 1,007.32 9,674.02 11,300.00 1,625.98 85.6

TOTAL PARKS 9,941.40 157,805.36 213,500.00 55,694.64 73.9

100-480-7000 CAPITAL OUTLAY 1,930.31 1,930.31 .00 (                1,930.31) .0

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 480 1,930.31 1,930.31 .00 (                1,930.31) .0

TRANSFER OUT

100-491-8003 TRANS TO RESERVE FUND .00 6,500.00 6,500.00 .00 100.0

TOTAL TRANSFER OUT .00 6,500.00 6,500.00 .00 100.0
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CONTINGENCY

100-900-9900 CONTINGENCY .00 .00 345,313.00 345,313.00 .0

100-900-9990 RESERVE FUTURE EXPENDITURES .00 .00 662,147.00 662,147.00 .0

100-900-9995 UNAPPR. ENDING FUND BALANCES .00 .00 275,000.00 275,000.00 .0

TOTAL CONTINGENCY .00 .00 1,282,460.00 1,282,460.00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 122,638.07 1,408,250.55 3,202,260.00 1,794,009.45 44.0

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES (              79,437.16) 2,207,990.23 .00 (         2,207,990.23) .0
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ASSETS

121-000-1001 CASH IN COMBINED CASH FUND 168,665.44

TOTAL ASSETS 168,665.44

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

121-000-2022 STATE TAX WITHHOLDING (                     17.05)

121-000-2023 RETIREMENT 173.56

TOTAL LIABILITIES 156.51

FUND EQUITY

121-000-2520 BEG FUND BALANCE 132,672.41

121-000-2530 FUND BALANCE (            132,672.41)

UNAPPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE:

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD 168,508.93

BALANCE - CURRENT DATE 168,508.93

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 168,508.93

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 168,665.44
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STREET FUND REVENUE

121-300-3190 GAS TAX 15,819.62 168,669.10 186,071.00 17,401.90 90.7

121-300-3407 TRANSPORTATION UTILITY .00 81,697.46 100,000.00 18,302.54 81.7

121-300-3408 ROW PERMITS 45.00 2,160.00 1,100.00 (                1,060.00) 196.4

121-300-3601 MISCELLANEOUS REVENE .00 242.20 100.00 (                   142.20) 242.2

121-300-3611 INTEREST INCOME 86.11 599.47 5,000.00 4,400.53 12.0

TOTAL STREET FUND REVENUE 15,950.73 253,368.23 292,271.00 38,902.77 86.7

FUND BALANCE

121-399-9999 BEGINNING FUND BALANCE .00 132,672.41 92,751.00 (              39,921.41) 143.0

TOTAL FUND BALANCE .00 132,672.41 92,751.00 (              39,921.41) 143.0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 15,950.73 386,040.64 385,022.00 (                1,018.64) 100.3
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STREET FUND EXP

121-431-1101 DIRECTOR OF ADMIN/RECORDER 683.96 6,923.97 8,600.00 1,676.03 80.5

121-431-1102 FINANCE DIRECTOR .00 .00 17,300.00 17,300.00 .0

121-431-1104 PUBLIC WORKS SUPERINTENDENT 1,566.68 15,315.10 20,300.00 4,984.90 75.4

121-431-1105 ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT 1,876.79 18,999.46 22,700.00 3,700.54 83.7

121-431-1107 UTILITY WORKER 1 384.14 9,674.56 9,600.00 (                     74.56) 100.8

121-431-1108 PW ADMIN ASSISTANT 705.51 6,407.97 8,800.00 2,392.03 72.8

121-431-1113 PT OFFICE ASSISTANT .00 2,725.98 6,400.00 3,674.02 42.6

121-431-1212 OVERTIME .00 .00 3,000.00 3,000.00 .0

121-431-4110 EB-MEDICAL & DENTAL 1,489.83 16,079.85 24,100.00 8,020.15 66.7

121-431-4120 EB-INSURANCE (LIFE & DISAB) 8.05 107.95 200.00 92.05 54.0

121-431-4150 EB-EMPLOYER TAXES 399.13 4,607.93 7,400.00 2,792.07 62.3

121-431-4170 EB-PERS 1,681.66 18,999.32 30,200.00 11,200.68 62.9

121-431-4190 EB-WORKERS COMP .00 1,426.04 800.00 (                   626.04) 178.3

121-431-5100 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 1,293.53 8,863.39 10,100.00 1,236.61 87.8

121-431-5200 CONTRACTED SUPPORT 2,410.10 26,494.88 33,000.00 6,505.12 80.3

121-431-5300 OPERATIONAL SUPPLIES .00 83.12 400.00 316.88 20.8

121-431-5500 PROGRAM & GRANT EXPENSES 54.00 5,495.48 11,200.00 5,704.52 49.1

121-431-6100 BUILDING MAINT & SUPPLIES 47.60 804.34 5,800.00 4,995.66 13.9

121-431-6200 RENTALS AND LEASES 18.65 252.58 800.00 547.42 31.6

121-431-6300 INSURANCE .00 4,364.86 4,300.00 (                     64.86) 101.5

121-431-6400 ADVERTISING & RECRUITMENT 56.25 111.00 100.00 (                     11.00) 111.0

121-431-6500 LEARNING, DUES & MEMBERSHIPS .00 256.31 800.00 543.69 32.0

121-431-6600 OFFICE SUPPLIES & MISC EXPENSE 147.45 1,814.61 2,200.00 385.39 82.5

121-431-6700 EQUIP MAINT & SUPPLIES 165.09 5,088.20 5,300.00 211.80 96.0

121-431-6800 UNIFORMS 47.49 199.20 300.00 100.80 66.4

121-431-6900 UTILITIES 3,060.51 37,935.61 43,800.00 5,864.39 86.6

TOTAL STREET FUND EXP 16,096.42 193,031.71 277,500.00 84,468.29 69.6

TRANSFER OUT

121-491-8003 TRANS TO RESERVE FUND .00 6,200.00 6,200.00 .00 100.0

121-491-8701 OPERATIONAL OVERHEAD .00 18,300.00 24,400.00 6,100.00 75.0

TOTAL TRANSFER OUT .00 24,500.00 30,600.00 6,100.00 80.1

CONTINGENCY

121-900-9900 CONTINGENCY .00 .00 44,087.00 44,087.00 .0

121-900-9990 RESERVE FUTURE EXPENDITURES .00 .00 32,835.00 32,835.00 .0

TOTAL CONTINGENCY .00 .00 76,922.00 76,922.00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 16,096.42 217,531.71 385,022.00 167,490.29 56.5

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES (                   145.69) 168,508.93 .00 (            168,508.93) .0
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ASSETS

122-000-1001 CASH IN COMBINED CASH FUND 390,951.46

TOTAL ASSETS 390,951.46

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

FUND EQUITY

122-000-2520 BEG FUND BALANCE 275,034.50

122-000-2530 FUND BALANCE (            275,034.50)

UNAPPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE:

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD 390,951.46

BALANCE - CURRENT DATE 390,951.46

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 390,951.46

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 390,951.46
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REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 10 MONTHS ENDING APRIL 30, 2022

STREET CONSTRUCTION FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEARNED PCNT
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STREET CONSTRUCTION REVENUE

122-300-3190 GAS TAX 5,273.21 56,223.04 62,024.00 5,800.96 90.7

122-300-3341 SPECIAL ALLOTMENT .00 50,000.00 .00 (              50,000.00) .0

122-300-3343 TGM GRANT .00 .00 145,000.00 145,000.00 .0

122-300-3550 ASSESSMENT PRINCIPAL .00 .00 100.00 100.00 .0

122-300-3551 SDC-IMPROVEMENT .00 8,192.00 16,384.00 8,192.00 50.0

122-300-3554 SDC ADMINISTRATION .00 414.00 828.00 414.00 50.0

122-300-3611 INTEREST INCOME 199.61 1,501.92 4,000.00 2,498.08 37.6

TOTAL STREET CONSTRUCTION REVENUE 5,472.82 116,330.96 228,336.00 112,005.04 51.0

FUND BALANCE

122-399-9999 BEGINNING FUND BALANCE .00 275,034.50 304,534.00 29,499.50 90.3

TOTAL FUND BALANCE .00 275,034.50 304,534.00 29,499.50 90.3

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 5,472.82 391,365.46 532,870.00 141,504.54 73.4



CITY OF HUBBARD

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 10 MONTHS ENDING APRIL 30, 2022
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PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT
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STREET CONST. FUND EXP

122-431-7000 CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 .00 235,900.00 235,900.00 .0

TOTAL STREET CONST. FUND EXP .00 .00 235,900.00 235,900.00 .0

TRANSFER OUT

122-491-8801 SDC ADMINISTRATION .00 414.00 828.00 414.00 50.0

TOTAL TRANSFER OUT .00 414.00 828.00 414.00 50.0

CONTINGENCY

122-900-9990 RESERVE FUTURE EXPENDITURES .00 .00 296,142.00 296,142.00 .0

TOTAL CONTINGENCY .00 .00 296,142.00 296,142.00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES .00 414.00 532,870.00 532,456.00 .1

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 5,472.82 390,951.46 .00 (            390,951.46) .0
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ASSETS

123-000-1001 CASH IN COMBINED CASH FUND 114,667.02

TOTAL ASSETS 114,667.02

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

FUND EQUITY

123-000-2520 BEG FUND BALANCE 86,938.16

123-000-2530 FUND BALANCE (              86,938.16)

UNAPPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE:

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD 114,667.02

BALANCE - CURRENT DATE 114,667.02

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 114,667.02

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 114,667.02
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RESERVE FUND REVENUE

123-300-3611 INTEREST 58.55 399.12 300.00 (                     99.12) 133.0

TOTAL RESERVE FUND REVENUE 58.55 399.12 300.00 (                     99.12) 133.0

TRANSFERS IN

123-391-0100 TRANS FROM-GENERAL .00 6,500.00 6,500.00 .00 100.0

123-391-0121 TRANS FROM-STREETS .00 6,200.00 6,200.00 .00 100.0

123-391-0201 TRANS FROM-SEWER .00 8,500.00 8,500.00 .00 100.0

123-391-0205 TRANS FROM-WATER .00 8,500.00 8,500.00 .00 100.0

TOTAL TRANSFERS IN .00 29,700.00 29,700.00 .00 100.0

FUND BALANCE

123-399-9999 BEGINNING FUND BALANCE .00 86,938.16 98,812.00 11,873.84 88.0

TOTAL FUND BALANCE .00 86,938.16 98,812.00 11,873.84 88.0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 58.55 117,037.28 128,812.00 11,774.72 90.9
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RESERVE FUND EXP

123-423-7504 DUMP TRUCK .00 107.16 7,961.00 7,853.84 1.4

123-423-7505 BACKHOE .00 107.20 24,343.00 24,235.80 .4

123-423-7506 PUB WRKS TRAC/MOWE .00 107.17 23,726.00 23,618.83 .5

123-423-7515 PLOTTER .00 .00 34.00 34.00 .0

123-423-7710 PUB WRKS PICK UP .00 .00 39,663.00 39,663.00 .0

123-423-7726 CITY HALL SIDING 282.95 2,048.73 6,402.00 4,353.27 32.0

123-423-7740 POLICE VEHICLE .00 .00 5,423.00 5,423.00 .0

123-423-7741 CITY HALL / POLICE DEPT - BLDG .00 .00 21,260.00 21,260.00 .0

TOTAL RESERVE FUND EXP 282.95 2,370.26 128,812.00 126,441.74 1.8

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 282.95 2,370.26 128,812.00 126,441.74 1.8

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES (                   224.40) 114,667.02 .00 (            114,667.02) .0
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ASSETS

125-000-1001 CASH IN COMBINED CASH FUND 400,492.31

TOTAL ASSETS 400,492.31

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

FUND EQUITY

125-000-2520 BEG FUND BALANCE 373,849.15

125-000-2530 FUND BALANCE (            373,849.15)

UNAPPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE:

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD 400,492.31

BALANCE - CURRENT DATE 400,492.31

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 400,492.31

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 400,492.31
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PARK IMPROVMENT REVENUE

125-300-3301 STATE SHARED REVEN .00 18,739.27 20,000.00 1,260.73 93.7

125-300-3341 STATE PARKS DEPT. .00 .00 195,200.00 195,200.00 .0

125-300-3551 SDC-IMPROVEMENT .00 7,568.00 15,136.00 7,568.00 50.0

125-300-3552 SDC-REIMBURSEMENT .00 1,182.00 2,364.00 1,182.00 50.0

125-300-3554 SDC-ADMINISTRATION .00 366.00 732.00 366.00 50.0

125-300-3601 MISCELLANEOUS REVENE .00 .00 100.00 100.00 .0

125-300-3611 INTEREST INCOME 204.48 1,634.33 300.00 (                1,334.33) 544.8

TOTAL PARK IMPROVMENT REVENUE 204.48 29,489.60 233,832.00 204,342.40 12.6

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

125-399-9999 BEGINNING FUND BALANCE .00 373,849.15 374,891.00 1,041.85 99.7

TOTAL BEGINNING FUND BALANCE .00 373,849.15 374,891.00 1,041.85 99.7

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 204.48 403,338.75 608,723.00 205,384.25 66.3
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PARK IMPROV FUND EXP

125-452-7000 CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 2,480.44 244,000.00 241,519.56 1.0

TOTAL PARK IMPROV FUND EXP .00 2,480.44 244,000.00 241,519.56 1.0

TRANSFER OUT

125-491-8000 TRANSFERS OUT .00 366.00 732.00 366.00 50.0

TOTAL TRANSFER OUT .00 366.00 732.00 366.00 50.0

CONTINGENCY

125-900-9990 RESERVE FUTURE EXPENDITURES .00 .00 363,991.00 363,991.00 .0

TOTAL CONTINGENCY .00 .00 363,991.00 363,991.00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES .00 2,846.44 608,723.00 605,876.56 .5

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 204.48 400,492.31 .00 (            400,492.31) .0
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ASSETS

201-000-1001 CASH IN COMBINED CASH FUND 359,211.20

TOTAL ASSETS 359,211.20

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

201-000-2022 STATE TAX WITHHOLDING (                     12.82)

201-000-2023 RETIREMENT 173.56

TOTAL LIABILITIES 160.74

FUND EQUITY

201-000-2520 BEG FUND BALANCE 296,198.36

201-000-2530 FUND BALANCE (            296,198.36)

UNAPPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE:

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD 359,050.46

BALANCE - CURRENT DATE 359,050.46

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 359,050.46

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 359,211.20
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SEWER UTILITY REVENUE

201-300-3441 SERVICE CHARGES SE .00 435,918.90 495,000.00 59,081.10 88.1

201-300-3611 INTEREST INCOME 183.40 1,488.70 60.00 (                1,428.70) 2481.2

TOTAL SEWER UTILITY REVENUE 183.40 437,407.60 495,060.00 57,652.40 88.4

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

201-399-9999 BEGINNING FUND BALANCE .00 296,198.36 298,194.00 1,995.64 99.3

TOTAL BEGINNING FUND BALANCE .00 296,198.36 298,194.00 1,995.64 99.3

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 183.40 733,605.96 793,254.00 59,648.04 92.5
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SEWER UTILITY FUND EXP

201-432-1101 DIRECTOR OF ADMIN/RECORDER 683.96 6,923.97 8,600.00 1,676.03 80.5

201-432-1104 PUBLIC WORKS SUPERINTENDENT 2,461.90 24,066.43 31,900.00 7,833.57 75.4

201-432-1105 ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT 2,082.69 21,058.46 25,200.00 4,141.54 83.6

201-432-1107 UTILITY WORKER 1 845.16 25,115.10 21,200.00 (                3,915.10) 118.5

201-432-1108 PW ADMIN ASSISTANT 2,586.89 17,862.25 32,100.00 14,237.75 55.7

201-432-1113 PT OFFICE ASSISTANT .00 2,725.98 6,400.00 3,674.02 42.6

201-432-1120 CITY MANAGER .00 .00 17,300.00 17,300.00 .0

201-432-1212 OVERTIME .00 .00 9,000.00 9,000.00 .0

201-432-4110 EB-MEDICAL & DENTAL 2,499.44 27,590.93 38,600.00 11,009.07 71.5

201-432-4120 EB-INSURANCE (LIFE & DISAB) 14.00 190.06 300.00 109.94 63.4

201-432-4150 EB-EMPLOYER TAXES 662.54 7,499.11 11,600.00 4,100.89 64.7

201-432-4170 EB-PERS 2,693.38 30,011.05 46,900.00 16,888.95 64.0

201-432-4190 EB-WORKERS COMP .00 1,476.90 1,800.00 323.10 82.1

201-432-5100 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 3,218.31 15,409.85 18,000.00 2,590.15 85.6

201-432-5200 CONTRACTED SUPPORT 450.20 15,798.58 36,400.00 20,601.42 43.4

201-432-5300 OPERATIONAL SUPPLIES 2,114.19 8,136.09 5,400.00 (                2,736.09) 150.7

201-432-6100 BUILDING MAINT & SUPPLIES 373.97 1,408.39 6,300.00 4,891.61 22.4

201-432-6200 RENTALS AND LEASES 199.20 936.71 1,700.00 763.29 55.1

201-432-6300 INSURANCE .00 10,598.67 10,200.00 (                   398.67) 103.9

201-432-6400 ADVERTISING & RECRUITMENT 56.26 111.01 100.00 (                     11.01) 111.0

201-432-6500 LEARNING, DUES & MEMBERSHIPS 263.36 4,636.90 5,600.00 963.10 82.8

201-432-6600 OFFICE SUPPLIES & MISC EXPENSE 243.66 4,652.79 13,000.00 8,347.21 35.8

201-432-6700 EQUIP MAINT & SUPPLIES 23,424.35 56,252.76 53,360.00 (                2,892.76) 105.4

201-432-6800 UNIFORMS 47.49 199.22 600.00 400.78 33.2

201-432-6900 UTILITIES 3,659.07 33,617.35 44,000.00 10,382.65 76.4

TOTAL SEWER UTILITY FUND EXP 48,580.02 316,278.56 445,560.00 129,281.44 71.0

TRANSFER OUT

201-491-8003 TRANS TO RESERVE FUND .00 8,500.00 8,500.00 .00 100.0

201-491-8006 TRANS TO SEWER BOND .00 .00 166,535.00 166,535.00 .0

201-491-8601 FRANCHISE FEE .00 21,795.94 24,000.00 2,204.06 90.8

201-491-8701 OPERATIONAL OVERHEAD .00 27,981.00 37,308.00 9,327.00 75.0

TOTAL TRANSFER OUT .00 58,276.94 236,343.00 178,066.06 24.7

CONTINGENCY

201-900-9900 CONTINGENCY .00 .00 77,888.00 77,888.00 .0

201-900-9990 RESERVE FUTURE EXPENDITURES .00 .00 33,463.00 33,463.00 .0

TOTAL CONTINGENCY .00 .00 111,351.00 111,351.00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 48,580.02 374,555.50 793,254.00 418,698.50 47.2
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NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES (              48,396.62) 359,050.46 .00 (            359,050.46) .0
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ASSETS

202-000-1001 CASH IN COMBINED CASH FUND 1,822,515.70

TOTAL ASSETS 1,822,515.70

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

FUND EQUITY

202-000-2520 BEG FUND BALANCE 1,724,716.46

202-000-2530 FUND BALANCE (         1,724,716.46)

UNAPPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE:

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD 1,822,515.70

BALANCE - CURRENT DATE 1,822,515.70

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 1,822,515.70

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 1,822,515.70
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SEWER CONSTRUCTION REVENUE

202-300-3550 WASTEWATER REUSE R .00 130,020.65 158,000.00 27,979.35 82.3

202-300-3551 SDC-IMPROVEMENT .00 2,620.00 5,240.00 2,620.00 50.0

202-300-3552 SDC-REIMBURSEMENT .00 7,350.00 14,700.00 7,350.00 50.0

202-300-3554 SDC-ADMINISTRATION .00 688.00 1,376.00 688.00 50.0

202-300-3611 INTEREST INCOME 930.52 7,570.32 2,800.00 (                4,770.32) 270.4

TOTAL SEWER CONSTRUCTION REVENUE 930.52 148,248.97 182,116.00 33,867.03 81.4

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

202-399-9999 BEGINNING FUND BALANCE .00 1,724,716.46 1,709,437.00 (              15,279.46) 100.9

TOTAL BEGINNING FUND BALANCE .00 1,724,716.46 1,709,437.00 (              15,279.46) 100.9

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 930.52 1,872,965.43 1,891,553.00 18,587.57 99.0
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SEWER CONST FUND EXP

202-432-7000 CAPITAL OUTLAY 11,703.59 49,761.73 230,000.00 180,238.27 21.6

TOTAL SEWER CONST FUND EXP 11,703.59 49,761.73 230,000.00 180,238.27 21.6

TRANSFER OUT

202-491-8000 TRANSFERS OUT .00 688.00 1,376.00 688.00 50.0

TOTAL TRANSFER OUT .00 688.00 1,376.00 688.00 50.0

CONTINGENCY

202-900-9990 RESERVE FUTURE EXPENDITURES .00 .00 1,660,177.00 1,660,177.00 .0

TOTAL CONTINGENCY .00 .00 1,660,177.00 1,660,177.00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 11,703.59 50,449.73 1,891,553.00 1,841,103.27 2.7

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES (              10,773.07) 1,822,515.70 .00 (         1,822,515.70) .0



CITY OF HUBBARD

BALANCE SHEET

APRIL 30, 2022

SEWER BOND FUND

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 83 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 10/06/2022     09:20AM       PAGE: 29

ASSETS

203-000-1001 CASH IN COMBINED CASH FUND (              14,655.48)

TOTAL ASSETS (              14,655.48)

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

FUND EQUITY

203-000-2520 BEG FUND BALANCE 40,683.18

203-000-2530 FUND BALANCE (              40,683.18)

UNAPPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE:

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD (              14,655.48)

BALANCE - CURRENT DATE (              14,655.48)

TOTAL FUND EQUITY (              14,655.48)

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY (              14,655.48)
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SEWER BOND REVENUE

203-300-3611 INTEREST INCOME (                       7.48) 44.34 300.00 255.66 14.8

TOTAL SEWER BOND REVENUE (                       7.48) 44.34 300.00 255.66 14.8

TRANSFERS IN

203-391-0201 TRANS FROM-SEWER UTILITY FUND .00 .00 166,535.00 166,535.00 .0

TOTAL TRANSFERS IN .00 .00 166,535.00 166,535.00 .0

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

203-399-9999 BEGINNING FUND BALANCE .00 40,683.18 39,665.00 (                1,018.18) 102.6

TOTAL BEGINNING FUND BALANCE .00 40,683.18 39,665.00 (                1,018.18) 102.6

TOTAL FUND REVENUE (                       7.48) 40,727.52 206,500.00 165,772.48 19.7
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DEBT SERVICE

203-432-9001 LOAN INTEREST .00 6,832.00 2,500.00 (                4,332.00) 273.3

203-432-9002 LOAN PRINCIPAL .00 48,551.00 204,000.00 155,449.00 23.8

TOTAL DEBT SERVICE .00 55,383.00 206,500.00 151,117.00 26.8

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES .00 55,383.00 206,500.00 151,117.00 26.8

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES (                       7.48) (              14,655.48) .00 14,655.48 .0
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ASSETS

205-000-1001 CASH IN COMBINED CASH FUND 622,215.95

TOTAL ASSETS 622,215.95

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

205-000-2022 STATE TAX WITHHOLDING (                     15.54)

205-000-2023 RETIREMENT (                   520.68)

205-000-2281 UB DEPOSITS 16,070.00

TOTAL LIABILITIES 15,533.78

FUND EQUITY

205-000-2520 BEG FUND BALANCE 466,090.60

205-000-2530 FUND BALANCE (            466,090.60)

UNAPPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE:

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD 606,682.17

BALANCE - CURRENT DATE 606,682.17

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 606,682.17

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 622,215.95
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WATER UTILITY REVENUE

205-300-3401 SERVICE CHARGES WA .00 424,687.04 470,625.00 45,937.96 90.2

205-300-3403 RECONNECTION FEE .00 5,507.94 4,000.00 (                1,507.94) 137.7

205-300-3601 MISCELLANEOUS REVENE .00 7,855.22 10,000.00 2,144.78 78.6

205-300-3611 INTEREST INCOME 317.69 2,394.05 550.00 (                1,844.05) 435.3

205-300-3620 LEASE-WATER TOWER T MOBILE 724.73 7,247.30 7,200.00 (                     47.30) 100.7

205-300-3622 VERZION LEASE 1,320.00 11,880.00 15,840.00 3,960.00 75.0

TOTAL WATER UTILITY REVENUE 2,362.42 459,571.55 508,215.00 48,643.45 90.4

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

205-399-9999 BEGINNING FUND BALANCE .00 466,090.60 438,534.00 (              27,556.60) 106.3

TOTAL BEGINNING FUND BALANCE .00 466,090.60 438,534.00 (              27,556.60) 106.3

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 2,362.42 925,662.15 946,749.00 21,086.85 97.8
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WATER UTILITY FUND EXP

205-461-1101 DIRECTOR OF ADMIN/RECORDER 683.96 6,923.97 8,600.00 1,676.03 80.5

205-461-1104 PUBLIC WORKS SUPERINTENDENT 2,312.70 22,607.86 29,900.00 7,292.14 75.6

205-461-1105 ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT 2,082.69 21,058.46 25,200.00 4,141.54 83.6

205-461-1107 UTILITY WORKER 1 1,075.66 26,739.74 32,000.00 5,260.26 83.6

205-461-1108 PW ADMIN ASSISTANT 940.68 7,838.79 11,700.00 3,861.21 67.0

205-461-1113 PT OFFICE ASSISTANT .00 2,725.96 6,400.00 3,674.04 42.6

205-461-1120 CITY MANAGER .00 .00 28,800.00 28,800.00 .0

205-461-1212 OVERTIME .00 .00 9,000.00 9,000.00 .0

205-461-4110 EB-MEDICAL & DENTAL 1,925.82 23,735.73 37,700.00 13,964.27 63.0

205-461-4120 EB-INSURANCE (LIFE & DISAB) 10.88 162.06 300.00 137.94 54.0

205-461-4150 EB-EMPLOYER TAXES 542.85 6,745.04 11,600.00 4,854.96 58.2

205-461-4170 EB-PERS 2,249.89 27,184.19 47,000.00 19,815.81 57.8

205-461-4190 EB-WORKERS COMP .00 1,224.53 1,600.00 375.47 76.5

205-461-5100 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 4,060.64 22,926.23 21,000.00 (                1,926.23) 109.2

205-461-5200 CONTRACTED SUPPORT 290.20 3,696.08 9,000.00 5,303.92 41.1

205-461-5300 OPERATIONAL SUPPLIES 542.08 12,206.53 26,500.00 14,293.47 46.1

205-461-6100 BUILDING MAINT & SUPPLIES 67.65 1,163.77 6,900.00 5,736.23 16.9

205-461-6200 RENTALS AND LEASES (                1,573.55) 790.86 2,900.00 2,109.14 27.3

205-461-6300 INSURANCE .00 14,133.16 13,400.00 (                   733.16) 105.5

205-461-6400 ADVERTISING & RECRUITMENT 56.26 111.01 100.00 (                     11.01) 111.0

205-461-6500 LEARNING, DUES & MEMBERSHIPS 408.36 1,860.51 5,600.00 3,739.49 33.2

205-461-6600 OFFICE SUPPLIES & MISC EXPENSE 243.64 5,109.79 8,500.00 3,390.21 60.1

205-461-6700 EQUIP MAINT & SUPPLIES 109.46 20,362.86 22,480.00 2,117.14 90.6

205-461-6800 UNIFORMS 47.49 199.22 600.00 400.78 33.2

205-461-6900 UTILITIES 2,937.45 33,062.52 38,400.00 5,337.48 86.1

TOTAL WATER UTILITY FUND EXP 19,014.81 262,568.87 405,180.00 142,611.13 64.8

TRANSFER OUT

205-491-8003 TRANS TO RESERVE FUND .00 8,500.00 8,500.00 .00 100.0

205-491-8009 TRANS TO WATER BOND .00 .00 104,235.00 104,235.00 .0

205-491-8601 TRANS OUT - FRANCH .00 21,234.36 24,031.00 2,796.64 88.4

205-491-8701 TRANS OUT OP OH .00 26,676.75 35,569.00 8,892.25 75.0

TOTAL TRANSFER OUT .00 56,411.11 172,335.00 115,923.89 32.7

CONTINGENCY

205-900-9900 CONTINGENCY .00 .00 84,085.00 84,085.00 .0

205-900-9990 RESERVE FUTURE EXPENDITURES .00 .00 285,149.00 285,149.00 .0

TOTAL CONTINGENCY .00 .00 369,234.00 369,234.00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 19,014.81 318,979.98 946,749.00 627,769.02 33.7
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NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES (              16,652.39) 606,682.17 .00 (            606,682.17) .0
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ASSETS

206-000-1001 CASH IN COMBINED CASH FUND 1,111,419.56

TOTAL ASSETS 1,111,419.56

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

FUND EQUITY

206-000-2520 BEG FUND BALANCE 1,055,307.71

206-000-2530 FUND BALANCE (         1,055,307.71)

UNAPPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE:

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD 1,111,419.56

BALANCE - CURRENT DATE 1,111,419.56

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 1,111,419.56

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 1,111,419.56
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WATER CONSTRUCTION REVENUE

206-300-3550 WATER STATIC REVEN .00 68,430.13 110,000.00 41,569.87 62.2

206-300-3551 SDC-IMPROVEMENT .00 854.00 1,708.00 854.00 50.0

206-300-3552 SDC-REIMBURSEMENT .00 5,478.00 10,956.00 5,478.00 50.0

206-300-3554 SDC-ADMINISTRATION .00 694.00 1,388.00 694.00 50.0

206-300-3611 INTEREST INCOME 567.46 4,625.76 2,500.00 (                2,125.76) 185.0

TOTAL WATER CONSTRUCTION REVENUE 567.46 80,081.89 126,552.00 46,470.11 63.3

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

206-399-9999 BEGINNING FUND BALANCE .00 1,055,307.71 1,075,635.00 20,327.29 98.1

TOTAL BEGINNING FUND BALANCE .00 1,055,307.71 1,075,635.00 20,327.29 98.1

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 567.46 1,135,389.60 1,202,187.00 66,797.40 94.4
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WATER CONST FUND EXP

206-461-7000 CAPITAL OUTLAY 5,548.76 23,276.04 150,000.00 126,723.96 15.5

TOTAL WATER CONST FUND EXP 5,548.76 23,276.04 150,000.00 126,723.96 15.5

TRANSFER OUT

206-491-8000 TRANSFERS OUT .00 694.00 1,388.00 694.00 50.0

TOTAL TRANSFER OUT .00 694.00 1,388.00 694.00 50.0

CONTINGENCY

206-900-9990 RESERVE FUTURE EXPENDITURES .00 .00 1,050,799.00 1,050,799.00 .0

TOTAL CONTINGENCY .00 .00 1,050,799.00 1,050,799.00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 5,548.76 23,970.04 1,202,187.00 1,178,216.96 2.0

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES (                4,981.30) 1,111,419.56 .00 (         1,111,419.56) .0



CITY OF HUBBARD

BALANCE SHEET

APRIL 30, 2022

WATER BOND FUND

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 83 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 10/06/2022     09:21AM       PAGE: 39

ASSETS

207-000-1001 CASH IN COMBINED CASH FUND (            107,984.31)

TOTAL ASSETS (            107,984.31)

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

FUND EQUITY

207-000-2520 BEG FUND BALANCE 83,283.22

207-000-2530 FUND BALANCE (              83,283.22)

UNAPPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE:

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD (            107,984.31)

BALANCE - CURRENT DATE (            107,984.31)

TOTAL FUND EQUITY (            107,984.31)

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY (            107,984.31)
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WATER BOND REVENUE

207-300-3611 INTEREST INCOME (                     55.13) (                   277.47) 100.00 377.47 (277.5)

TOTAL WATER BOND REVENUE (                     55.13) (                   277.47) 100.00 377.47 (277.5)

TRANSFERS IN

207-391-0251 TRANS FROM-WATER UTLITY FUND .00 .00 104,235.00 104,235.00 .0

TOTAL TRANSFERS IN .00 .00 104,235.00 104,235.00 .0

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

207-399-9999 BEGINNING FUND BALANCE .00 83,283.22 83,165.00 (                   118.22) 100.1

TOTAL BEGINNING FUND BALANCE .00 83,283.22 83,165.00 (                   118.22) 100.1

TOTAL FUND REVENUE (                     55.13) 83,005.75 187,500.00 104,494.25 44.3
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DEBT SERVICE

207-461-9001 BOND INTEREST .00 6,789.10 2,500.00 (                4,289.10) 271.6

207-461-9002 BOND PRINCIPAL .00 184,200.96 185,000.00 799.04 99.6

TOTAL DEBT SERVICE .00 190,990.06 187,500.00 (                3,490.06) 101.9

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES .00 190,990.06 187,500.00 (                3,490.06) 101.9

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES (                     55.13) (            107,984.31) .00 107,984.31 .0
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- MONTHLY REPORT –  
 
DATE: October 11, 2022  
TO:  City Council  
FROM: Melinda Olinger, P.W. Administrative Manager 
______________________________________________________________________ 
 
ITEM #1 Annual Events: Administrative Manager Melinda Olinger has scheduled the City’s 
annual leaf/yard debris event for the weekends of October 28-30, 2022 and November 18-20, 
2022. As always, this is a leaf and yard debris-only event. No plastic bags are allowed. 
Branches must be no bigger than 2-feet long and 3-inches in diameter. Staff is considering the 
option of hosting the event at Barendse Park this year instead of Rivenes Park, and plans to 
meet the week of October 3, 2022 to make a final decision. Another huge shout-out and thank 
you to Republic Services for making this event possible for our community each year!  
 
ITEM #2 Volunteers: A huge shout-out and thank you to Public Work’s new park volunteer, 
Tom Lipski!! He will be assisting Staff with mowing the city parks. His first day on the mower 
was September 17, and we look forward to his assistance now and in the coming 2023 season! 
 
ITEM #3 Training: Public Works Superintendent Mike Krebs is busy working his way through 
the Supervisory Skills and Techniques training modules through Iowa State University. At the 
time I am writing this report, he has already successfully completed the first module and has 
moved on the second. I anticipate he will be on his third module by the Council meeting. 
 
ITEM #4 Consent Agenda: on the Consent Agenda is a request to authorize Public Works to 
procure an Integrator of Record as recommended by the City’s Engineer.  
 
The Integrator of Record would provide water and wastewater control system and 
instrumentation integration services as an independent contractor to the City. Staff’s goal is to 
utilize the support and resources of a single firm to provide these services to facilitate 
consistency, rapid response to needs, and a standard approach to developing and maintaining 
the City’s controls and Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition (SCADA) systems moving 
forward. In addition, an Integrator of Record will allow the same people to help design the 
system and also do the installation.  The City would not lose the ability to use services from 
other providers on a case-by-case basis if it is deemed to be in the City’s best interest at that 
time. 
 
If authorized and approved by Council, Staff will move forward immediately with a Request for 
Qualifications with the end goal to bring a request to Council to award a contract at the 
December 13, 2022 council meeting. 
 
ITEM #5 P.W. Monthly Project Dashboard and Detail Sheets: will be provided prior to the 
Council meeting. 
 
 

The Public Works Department completed 20 requests for locates for the month of September. 
 



CITY OF HUBBARD 
CITY COUNCIL 
SPECIAL MEETING MINUTES 
JUNE 27, 2022 
 
CALL TO ORDER:  The Hubbard City Council meeting was called to order by Mayor Charles 
Rostocil at 6:30 p.m. 
 
FLAG SALUTE:  Mayor Charles Rostocil led the group in reciting the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
CITY COUNCIL PRESENT:  Mayor Charles Rostocil, City Councilor James Audritsh, City 
Councilor James Yonally, City Councilor Robert Prinslow, City Councilor Tyler Thomas. 
 
STAFF PRESENT:  Director of Administration/City Recorder Vickie Nogle, Public Works 
Superintendent Michael Krebs, Police Chief Dave Rash, Gary Milliman-Prothman.  

COUNCIL RECESS OPEN PUBLIC MEETING AND CONVENE CLOSED EXECUTIVE 
SESSION TO CONSIDER THE EMPLOYMENT OF A PUBLIC OFFICER, EMPLOYEE, 
STAFF MEMBER OR INDIVIDUAL AGENT ORS 192.660(2)(a).  PURSUANT TO ORS 
192.660(4) COUNCIL SPECIFICALLY REQUEST THAT MEMBERS OF THE MEDIA AND 
OTHER ATTENDEES NOT DISCLOSE MATTERS DISCUSSED IN THE EXECUTIVE 
SESSION.  Mayor Charles Rostocil declared the ORS and recessed the public open meeting at 6:31 p.m.to 
go into the Executive Session. 
 
COUNCIL CLOSE EXECUTIVE (CLOSED) SESSION AND RECONVENE PUBLIC (OPEN) 
MEETING.  Mayor Charles Rostocil closed the Executive Session and reconvened the public open 
meeting at 8:15 p.m.  
 
ADJOURNMENT - (NEXT REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING IS SEPTEMBER 14, 2021, 
AT 7:00 P.M). MSA/City Councilor Tyler Thomas /City Councilor James Audritsh motioned to adjourn 
the meeting. Mayor Charles Rostocil, City Councilor James Audritsh, City Councilor James Yonally, City 
Councilor Tyler Thomas and City Councilor Robert Prinslow were in favor.  Meeting adjourned at 8:16 
p.m.   
       ATTEST: 
 
              
Charles Rostocil, Mayor    Vickie L. Nogle MMC 

Director of Administration / City Recorder 
Transcribing 



CITY OF HUBBARD 
CITY COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES 
JULY 12, 2022 
 
CALL TO ORDER:  The Hubbard City Council meeting was called to order by Mayor Charles 
Rostocil at 6:00 p.m. 
 
FLAG SALUTE:  Mayor Charles Rostocil led the group in reciting the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
CITY COUNCIL PRESENT:  Mayor Charles Rostocil, City Councilor James Yonally, City 
Councilor Robert Prinslow, City Councilor Tyler Thomas. 
 
EXCUSED:  City Councilor James Audritsh. 
 
STAFF PRESENT:  Director of Administration/City Recorder Vickie Nogle, Public Works 
Superintendent Michael Krebs, Police Chief Dave Rash, Public Works Administrative Manager 
Melinda Olinger, Administrative Assistant / Court Clerk Julie Hedden, Interim Fire Chief Michael 
Kahrmann. 

City Councilor Tyler Thomas asked for Item C to be pulled out from the consent agenda for further 
discussion. 
 
City Councilor Robert Prinslow asked for Item G to be pulled out from the consent agenda for 
further discussion. 
 
AWARDS PRESENTATION – Police Chief David Rash.  Police Chief David Rash presented 
Police Officer Christopher Davis with a life-saving award that he received from the Washington 
County Sheriff’s Department when he was a deputy with their agency. 
 
HUBBARD HOP FESTIVAL INC. DONATIONS REQUEST – Joseph Steininger.  Hubbard 
Hop Festival Board Member Joseph Steininger said they did not have a sponsor for the games and 
asked the City Council if the City would consider this sponsorship in the amount of $1500.   
 
Mayor Charles Rostocil asked Director of Administration/City Recorder Vickie Nogle if the funds 
that were set aside for the Hubbard Farmers Market could be reallocated to the sponsorship of the 
Hubbard Hop Festival. 
 
Director of Administration/City Recorder Vickie Nogle stated yes, if that is what the City Council 
wants to do. 
 
Mayor Charles Rostocil/City Councilor Robert Prinslow made a motion the City re-appropriate 
the $1500 in funds set aside for the Farmers Market Committee to be redirected as a donation to 
be used to sponsor the games at the 2022 Hubbard Hop Festival.  Mayor Charles Rostocil, City 
Councilor James Yonally, City Councilor Tyler Thomas and City Councilor Robert Prinslow were 
in favor.  Motion passed unanimously.  
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APPEARANCE OF INTERESTED CITIZENS.  Rocky Sherwood, 2622 Nina Place, Hubbard, 
thanked Police Chief Dave Rash and the Hubbard Police Department for providing support to the 
City of Gervais during their 4th of July Parade.  R. Sherwood stated the Gervais Police Department 
would be coming to Hubbard to provide support during the Hop Festival.  He thanked the Mayor 
and City Council for all their hard work and dedication to the Community.   
 
Rocky Sherwood said his Hubbard Planning Committee had a successful event in Gervais, and 
some of the Gervais citizens will be coming to help with the Harvest Festival event that his group 
will be putting on.  
 
Rocky Sherwood said he wanted to recognize all the City employees for their work.  He went on 
to congratulate Michael Kahrmann on his promotion to Interim Fire District Chief and said he 
appreciates all the hard work he does for the Community. 
 
MAYOR’S AND/OR COUNCIL’S PRESENTATIONS.  None. 
 
STAFF REPORTS: 
POLICE DEPARTMENT- Police Chief Dave Rash.  Police Chief Dave Rash said he sent out 
the Metcom stat reports and it shows they were very busy this past month.  Self-initiated activity 
was 264 for the month, there were 18 arrests, 151 citations written and 527 calls for service.  D. 
Rash stated they are working Grants and that allows more officers to be out working traffic safety.   
 
Police Chief Dave Rash said National night out is August 2, and he will have Police Administrative 
Assistant Molly Schwartz get information out regarding who has signed up.  As of now there are 
two signed up on this side of the highway and the fifty-five & Over Mobile Home Park on the 
other side of the highway will also be hosting an event. 
 
Police Chief Dave Rash stated they are setting up an active shooter instructor course, involving 
some of the other small agencies in the area to train together and become instructors.  The goal is 
to have the training come together by Christmas.  
 
HUBBARD FIRE DISTRICT – Interim Chief Michael Kahrmann.  Interim Fire Chief 
Michael Kahrmann said he took over as Interim Fire Chief on July 1, 2022, while the Board of 
Directors figure out what direction they want to go with the Fire District.  He stated he has been 
with the Fire District for 17 years and is happy to serve. 
 
Interim Fire Chief Michael Kahrmann stated they have hired 2 permanent staff members that filled 
vacancies, and they have also received a grant from the Oregon State Fire Marshalls Office for 
seasonal staffing which will allow them to hire 2 individuals or 1 person to work every single day 
in the summer. 
 
 Interim Fire Chief Michael Kahrmann said the Dorm remodel is moving along, slower than he 
would like, but it is progressing. 
 
ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT – Director of Administration/City Recorder Vickie 
Nogle. City Councilor Robert Prinslow asked Director of Administration/City Recorder Vickie 
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Nogle if the effective date of August 1, 2021 – June 30, 2021, was correct on Exhibit B in the 
packet, the Hubbard Salary Schedule for Represented employees, Item G on the consent agenda.    
 
Director of Administration/City Recorder Vickie Nogle said that exhibit should have an effective 
date of August 1, 2021- June 30, 2022. 
 
Mayor Charles Rostocil said this item will be placed back in the consent agenda to be approved 
with the corrected dates. 
 
Director of Administration/City Recorder Vickie Nogle said the Financial Consultant is working 
on the bank reconciliations and is scheduled to do the Supplemental Budget in August. 
 
Director of Administration/City Recorder Vickie Nogle said the deadline to get the completed 
election applications in is August 25.   
 
Director of Administration/City Recorder Vickie Nogle said we have received an application for 
the planned development for the Broadacres property, and the review will potentially be scheduled 
for the August Planning Commission meeting. 
 
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT-Public Works Superintendent Michael Krebs.  City 
Councilor Tyler Thomas asked Public Works Superintendent Mike Krebs in regards to Item C on 
the consent agenda, and the different widths of the sidewalks, will the sidewalks that have to be 
replaced be replaced as is, or will they have to be replaced using today’s sidewalk codes. 
 
Public Works Superintendent Mike Krebs said technically by today’s codes the sidewalks need to 
be brought up to the standards of the area they are in.  For example, an area like 5th Street that is 
busy, they need to be 5’ feet wide; however, it can look strange to have different widths when it is 
piecemealed together like this, but in time, we will get to where they are all uniform.   
 
Mayor Charles Rostocil asked the question, if someone only has a couple of sections of their 
sidewalk that needs to be replaced, would they just replace those sections, or the entire length to 
come up to code. 
 
Public Works Superintendent Mike Krebs said the code states any work needs to be brought up to 
current code, but in his opinion it looks rather odd, kind of like a patchwork.  He stated if someone 
is just replacing a couple of sections, he is in favor of just replacing it as is, or to the old standard, 
then it has good walking surface but it doesn’t look like it doesn’t belong. 
 
City Councilor Tyler Thomas said that makes sense, and getting the damage fixed is the first 
priority, and replacing sections as is, will help lower the cost to citizens and get the repairs done 
quicker. 
 
Public Works Superintendent Mike Krebs stated we have budgeted more for sidewalks and there 
is more incentive to residents, we have changed the Ordinance to state that we can offer to pay for 
50% of the project up to $1500.   
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Public Works Superintendent Mike Krebs stated we have received the contract from the Railroad 
on the G Street sidewalk over the railroad tracks and it now needs to be sent to legal for review.  
He said the contract is giving us permission to put the sidewalk in and also state that we will be 
responsible for all monetary issues that come from it, and their quote is $49,000, which gives us 
the permits and lengthens the crossing.  
 
Public Works Superintendent Mike Krebs said he is out of the office until August. 1, 2022. 
 
Public Works Superintendent Mike Krebs said they have installed the new baseball backstop on 
the north field at Barendse Park that was donated by the Barendse family.  
 
Mayor Charles Rostocil thanked Public Works Superintendent Mike Krebs for getting the monthly 
Hubbard Public Works preliminary dashboard, a summary of the status of various projects, 
submitted in the packet.  This document will be included in the monthly City Council packet. 
 
Public Works Superintendent Mike Krebs said they are still waiting for the pump for the Splash 
Fountain and if it comes in before the Hop Festival, he will get it installed and running for the 
event.  
 
Public Works Superintendent Mike Krebs said they have sent out 6 notices to residents for 
sidewalk repairs, and has not heard from any of those citizens if they might have a hardship or 
problems covering the cost.  
 
Item C on the Consent Agenda will be put back in as written.  
 
CONSENT AGENDA. 
 

A) Approval of June 2022 Check Register Report. 
 

B) Approval of the Collective Bargaining Agreement between the City of Hubbard and 
Hubbard Police Officer Association 2021-2024 (City of Hubbard Contract No. 0002), 
and authorize the Mayor to sign.  
 

C) Resolution No. 716-2022.  A Resolution repealing Resolution No. 469-2008 and 
adopting a Sidewalk Program.  (Refer to Public Works Administrative Manager Report) 

 
D) Resolution No. 733-2022.  A Resolution extending the City of Hubbard’s Workers 

Compensation coverage to volunteers of the City of Hubbard, and repealing 
Resolution No. 729-22022. 

  
E) Resolution No. 734-2022.  A Resolution adopting a job description for the Public 

Works Office Assistant and repealing Resolution No. 657-2018.  (Refer to Public Works 
Administrative Manager Report) 
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F) Resolution No. 736-2022.  A Resolution authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement 
between the Cities of Hubbard, Aurora, Silverton, Mt. Angel, Donald, Gervais, and 
Sheridan, and repealing Resolution No. 642-2018. 
 

G) Resolution No. 737-2022.  A Resolution for Compensation Ranges for Non-
Represented Employees and amending Represented Employees, and repealing 
Resolution No. 730-2022. 
 

H) Approval of the agreement between the Mid-Willamette Valley Council of 
Governments and the City of Hubbard for Land Use Planning Services July 1, 2022 
through June 30, 2023, and authorizing the Mayor to sign. 
 

I) Approval to move Police Officer Mark Wai from probation, and from step A to step 
B of the Hubbard Salary Schedule, effective August 1, 2022. 
 

J) Approval of Oregon Texas Line – Brandon Jackson, Park Use application for the 
Functional Fitness Camp (CrossFit) event on Saturday, September 2, 2022, at Rivenes 
Park, from 7:00 p.m. – 9:00 p.m. contingent upon receipt of the required insurance 
documentation.  (Refer to Public Works Administrative Manager Report) 
 

K) Authorize the Public Works Administrative Manager, to use Docu-sign to sign the 
Marion County Subrecipient Agreement BO-4578-22, as required by Marion County 
Board of Directors.  (Refer to Public Works Administrative Manager Report) 
 

L) Authorize Public Works Superintendent Mike Krebs to assign the Marion County 
ARPA Water Systems Improvement Project to the Hubbard City Engineer Project 
Manager Matt Wadlington, Civil West Engineering Services, Inc., as allowed in the 
Personal Services Agreement.  (Refer to the Public Works Administrative Manager 
Report) 
 

M) Approve the Contract for services between Grove, Mueller & Swank, P.C., and the 
City of Hubbard. 
 

N) Accept the engagement letter from Grove, Mueller & Swank, P.C., for audit services 
year ending June 30, 2022, and authorize the Mayor to sign. 

 
 
MSA/City Councilor James Yonally /City Councilor Robert Prinslow, motioned to approve 
Consent Agenda as read and with the typographical corrections as noted.  Mayor Charles Rostocil, 
City Councilor James Yonally, City Councilor Tyler Thomas and City Councilor Robert Prinslow 
were in favor.  Motion passed unanimously.  
 
OTHER CITY BUSINESS.  None. 
 
ADJOURNMENT - (NEXT REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING IS AUGUST 9, 2022, 
AT 7:00 P.M). MSA/City Councilor Robert Prinslow /City Councilor James Yonally motioned to 
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adjourn the meeting. Mayor Charles Rostocil, City Councilor James Yonally, City Councilor Tyler 
Thomas and City Councilor Robert Prinslow were in favor.  Meeting adjourned at 7:42 p.m. 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
       
Charles Rostocil, Mayor 
 
 
 
       
Vickie L. Nogle MMC 
Director of Administration / City Recorder 
Recording 
 
 
 
       
Julie Hedden 
Administrative Assistant / Court Clerk 
Transcribing 



CITY OF HUBBARD 
CITY COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES 
AUGUST 9, 2022 
 
CALL TO ORDER:  The Hubbard City Council meeting was called to order by Mayor Charles 
Rostocil at 6:45 p.m. 
 
FLAG SALUTE:  Mayor Charles Rostocil led the group in reciting the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
CITY COUNCIL PRESENT:  Mayor Charles Rostocil, City Councilor James Yonally, City 
Councilor Robert Prinslow, City Councilor James Audritsh, City Councilor Tyler Thomas. 
 
STAFF PRESENT:  Director of Administration/City Recorder Vickie Nogle, Public Works 
Superintendent Michael Krebs, Police Chief Dave Rash, Public Works Administrative Manager 
Melinda Olinger, Administrative Assistant / Court Clerk Julie Hedden, City Attorney Emily 
Matasar. Interim Fire Chief Michael Kahrmann. 

COUNCIL RECESS OPEN PUBLIC MEETING AND CONVENE CLOSED EXECUTIVE 
SESSION TO CONSIDER THE EMPLOYMENT OF A PUBLIC OFFICER, EMPLOYEE, 
STAFF MEMBER OR INDIVIDUAL AGENT ORS 192.660(2)(A). PURSUANT TO ORS 
192.660(4) COUNCIL SPECIFICALLY REQUEST THAT MEMBERS OF THE MEDIA 
AND OTHER ATTENDEES NOT DISCLOSE MATTERS DISCUSSED IN THE 
EXECUTIVE SESSION.   Mayor Charles Rostocil declared the ORS and recessed the public 
open meeting at 6:45 to go into the Executive Session 
 
COUNCIL CLOSE EXECUTIVE (CLOSED) SESSION AND RECONVENE PUBLIC 
(OPEN) MEETING.  Mayor Charles Rostocil closed the Executive Session at 6:58 p.m. and 
reconvened the public open meeting at 7:00 p.m. 
 
CALENDAR OF ORDINANCES – City Attorney Emily Matasar, Beery, Elsner & 
Hammond.  City Attorney Emily Matasar explained this Ordinance has been updated and is kind 
of a hybrid of what is already in place for the City, which is, modeled after the State law and the 
one the City of Portland.  She said the difference in Portland’s law is that it does not have an intent 
requirement, which is where it differs from the State law.   
 
City Councilor Robert Prinslow asked if the Portland law Ordinance has been challenged in court.   
 
City Attorney Emily Matasar replied that it had, and was found to be constitutional and lawful 
without the intent requirement. 
 
City Councilor James Audritsh asked if urinating in public is considered public indecency. 
 
City Attorney Emily Matasar said that section of the code has not changed, and she would need to 
look up if it is captured elsewhere. 
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Police Chief Dave Rash said urinating in public would not be included in State law, but we have 
it as part of our City Ordinance.  
 

A) Ordinance No. 376-2022. An Ordinance amending the Hubbard Municipal Code 
Section 9.15.070 Public Indecency. 

 
MSA/City Councilor Tyler Thomas/City Councilor Robert Prinslow moved to read Ordinance No. 
376-2022 by title only for the first reading.  Mayor Charles Rostocil, City Councilor James 
Yonally, City Councilor James Audritsh, City Councilor Tyler Thomas, City Councilor Robert 
Prinslow were in favor. 
 
Mayor Charles Rostocil read Ordinance No. 376-2022 by title only. 
 
MSA/City Councilor Tyler Thomas /City Councilor James Audritsh moved to read Ordinance No. 
376-2022 by title only for the second reading.  Mayor Charles Rostocil, City Councilor James 
Yonally, City Councilor James Audritsh, City Councilor Tyler Thomas and City Councilor Robert 
Prinslow were in favor. 
 
Mayor Charles Rostocil read Ordinance No. 376-2022 by title only for the second reading. 
 
MSA/City Councilor James Audritsh /City Councilor Tyler Thomas moved to adopt Ordinance 
No. 376-2022 amending the Hubbard Municipal Code Section 9.15.070 Public Indecency. Mayor 
Charles Rostocil, City Councilor James Yonally, City Councilor James Audritsh, City Councilor 
Tyler Thomas and City Councilor Robert Prinslow were in favor. Ordinance adopted unanimously. 
 

B) Ordinance No. 377-2022.  An Ordinance of the City of Hubbard declaring a 
temporary ban on Psilocybin Service Centers and the manufacture of Psilocybin 
Products. 

 
City Attorney Emily Matasar said State Law requires any prohibition, whether temporary or 
permanent needs to go to the voters for approval in a general election in an even numbered year. 
 
Mayor Charles Rostocil stated the reason he asked City Attorney Emily Matasar to draft this is he 
has been watching this debate in other areas and some communities are enacting a temporary ban 
until the State figure out how they are going to proceed with this, and how the rest of the State is 
going to handle this issue.   
 
City Councilor James Yonally asked when the ban would take effect. 
 
City Attorney Emily Matasar said it would take effect 30 days after election results and would be 
in place for 24 months.  
 
City Councilor James Audritsh said this is putting something in front of the voters that they have 
already approved.  He went on to say he has done a lot of research on the way this helps people.  
He has no issues with it, and said there is a cost to the City to putting it on the ballot, and since this 
has already gone before the voters of the State of Oregon, he could see the funds being used in a 
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better way.  Furthermore, this substance is very controlled and has been known to be medically 
beneficial.   
 
Mayor Charles Rostocil said when the marijuana shop opened up there were a lot of comments 
from citizens that did not like the shop coming into town, so that is what inspired him to agree that 
a temporary ban would be fine.  
 
City Councilor James Audritsh stated it is his understanding that mushrooms cannot be sold openly 
because the Measure that was voted on by the voters did not allow for that, it has to be in a medical 
facility, regulated by the State.  Furthermore, he said he understands the concern, but does not feel 
this is something that needs to be addressed.  
 
Mayor Charles Rostocil asked what the overall cost to the City would be to put this on the ballot.   
 
City Attorney Emily Matasar said she is not sure of the cost in putting it on the ballot.  She said 
her cost in drafting the ballot title and preparing it, would be low because many cities are 
considering this, and the League of Oregon Cities just came out with a model ordinance and 
resolution, which these are primarily based on.  
 
MSA/Mayor Charles Rostocil /City Councilor Tyler Thomas moved to read Ordinance No. 377-
2022 by title only for the first reading. Mayor Charles Rostocil, City Councilor James Yonally, 
City Councilor James Audritsh, City Councilor Tyler Thomas and City Councilor Robert Prinslow 
were in favor. 
 
Mayor Charles Rostocil read Ordinance No. 377-2022 by title only for the first reading. 
 
MSA/City Councilor Tyler Thomas/City Councilor Robert Prinslow moved to read Ordinance No. 
377-2022 by title only for the second reading.  Mayor Charles Rostocil, City Councilor James 
Yonally, City Councilor James Audritsh, City Councilor Tyler Thomas, and City Councilor Robert 
Prinslow were in favor. 
 
Mayor Charles Rostocil read Ordinance No. 377-2022 by title only for the second reading. 
 
MSA/Mayor Charles Rostocil /City Councilor Tyler Thomas moved to adopt Ordinance No. 377-
2022 declaring a temporary ban on Psilocybin Service Centers and the manufacture of Psilocybin 
Products. Mayor Charles Rostocil, City Councilor James Yonally, City Councilor Tyler Thomas 
and City Councilor Robert Prinslow were in favor. City Councilor James Audritsh opposed.  
Ordinance adopted 4 – 1 in favor. 
 
RESOLUTION NO. 738-2022. A RESOLUTION REFERRING TO THE VOTERS OF 
HUBBARD A MEASURE PROPOSING A TEMPORARY PROHIBITION ON 
PSILOCYBIN-RELATED BUSINESSES WITHIN THE CITY AND AUTHORIZING 
FILING OF EXPLANATORY STATEMENT RELATING TO THIS TEMPORARY 
PROHIBITION. – City Attorney Emily Matasar, Beery Elsner & Hammond. 
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MSA/Mayor Charles Rostocil /City Councilor Tyler Thomas moved to adopt Resolution No.738-
2022. Mayor Charles Rostocil, City Councilor James Yonally, City Councilor Tyler Thomas and 
City Councilor Robert Prinslow were in favor. City Councilor James Audritsh opposed.  
Resolution adopted 4 – 1 in favor. 
 
APPEARANCE OF INTERESTED CITIZENS.  None 
 
CONTINUED DISCUSSION REGARDING LOVE INC. PARTNERSHIP – Police Chief 
Dave Rash.  Police Chief Dave Rash said Rosetta, with Love Inc., said the fund for helping citizens 
with Utilities would be set up the same way as Woodburn, they would set up a checking account 
with $25,000 dollars the first year and would charge 20% per transaction.  He said they have a 
program through Comcast that help low income families with internet access, and was asked if we 
would like part of the funds to be used for this, with the administrative cost being 30%.  
 
Mayor Charles Rostocil said 30% seemed like a lot, and he was concerned of showing favoritism 
because we have other internet providers in the area.   
 
City Councilor James Yonally said Love Inc., does a good job, but 20% administrative cost seems 
rather high. 
 
 Police Chief Dave Rash said he will contact Love Inc., and have them write a contract and get it 
to the City Attorney so it can be ready to bring back to the October City Council meeting.  
 
Consensus of Council is in support of the utility agreement, but not the internet part of the 
agreement. 
 
MAYOR’S AND/OR COUNCIL’S PRESENTATIONS.  City Councilor James Audritsh said 
he enjoyed the Hubbard Hop Festival.  Mayor Charles Rostocil said it was very family friendly, 
there was no cover charge to see the band and it was a great turn out.  
 
Mayor Charles Rostocil thanked the Hubbard Police Department, the Fire Department, and Public 
Works Superintendent Mike Krebs for their participation in National Night out. 
 
DISCUSSION REGARDING COMPENSATION FOR NON-REPRESENTED 
EMPLOYEES – Police Chief Dave Rash.  Police Chief Dave Rash stated when the police union 
contract was being negotiated, it was agreed upon to have longevity pay, which most jurisdictions 
have, and with that in mind it was added into the budget in anticipation of this being added into 
the personnel policy.  He went on to say that he strongly recommends longevity pay for all other 
city employees, being consistent with what is in the union contract.  He said there are 5 employees 
right now that are eligible, with 3 employees being at the 4% increase, and 2 employees being at 
the 2% increase. This would also make sure the Sergeant’s pay would stay consistent with the 
Officer’s pay.  
 
Consensus of City Council is in favor of longevity pay for all City Employees, and move forward 
with an amendment, with the longevity pay starting at the time it is adopted. 
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Police Chief Dave Rash said the other compensation agreed to in the Police Union Contract was a 
3% COLA retroactive from July 2021 to June 2022 and all other City employees only received a 
1.63% COLA for that period. He is asking City Council to consider raising the other City 
Employees COLA 1.37% to bring it up to the 3% which would be the same as the Police Officers 
are receiving. This would be an increase of 1.37% in the City Employees salary schedule during 
that time. 
 
City Councilor James Yonally asked what the dollar amount would on the 1.37% retro pay. 
 
Police Chief Dave Rash said he did not have that information, and can only base it off of what he 
makes and his would be approximately $1000, and would probably be the highest.   
 
City Councilor Robert Prinslow said he would like to give it to everyone, and the Police 
Association got an extra raise at their request, but he is not in favor of spending more money for 
the other employees at this time. 
 
City Councilor Tyler Thomas said it is interesting that we say we care about our employees and 
want to keep them around, but we want to give them this, but not that, and if we are only talking 
about $1000 per employee does that show that we really care about them. He went on to say that 
he is in favor of it. 
 
City Councilor James Audritsh said he understands the quandary, we did go through a budget 
process and balanced it.  He went on to say that he though the last COLA at 1.63% was rather low, 
and at that point we should have maybe looked a 2% COLA, but does not agree to come back to 
it after the fact. 
 
Mayor Charles Rostocil said that he would like to see the numbers, and have this brought back to 
the next City Council meeting with the total dollar amounts. 
 
STAFF REPORTS: 
POLICE DEPARTMENT- Police Chief Dave Rash.  Police Chief Dave Rash said there are 2 
errors on his report.  The first is on the HPD Calls for Service, Area Check should be 45, not 455.  
The second error is Coffee with a Cop is Wednesday, October 5, not October 7 at Le Petite Bistro.  
 
Police Chief Dave Rash said National Night Out was a success and all the Officers participated.  
He went on to say there were 6 block parties, with a good turnout at the 55 & over one. 
 
City Councilor James Yonally asked about the Monthly Statistical Report, showing there was 1 
call for kidnapping.  Chief Dave Rash, said that was not a Hubbard call, it was probably a 
Woodburn call, and could have been a domestic call, he would need to research it to be sure, but 
it did not happen in Hubbard. 
 
HUBBARD FIRE DISTRICT – Interim Fire Chief Michael Kahrmann.  Interim Fire Chief 
Michael Kahrmann stated for the month of July they had 85 responses, 47 of them within the 
Hubbard Fire District.  He went on to say Wildfire Season opened last week and they had a 
deployment to the Miller Fire for five days and have another task force going to Redmond next 
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week for pre-deployment due to the large amount of lightning strikes that are happening in the 
area. 
 
Mayor Charles Rostocil asked how the construction was going on the new dormitory. 
 
Interim Fire Chief Michael Kahrmann responded he missed a meeting because of being deployed 
so it has been pushed out 30 days. 
 
Samantha Baylie, seasonal firefighter with the Hubbard Fire District, said she was in charge of the 
Softball fundraiser, National Night Out, and the Hop Festival which were all great successes.  
Approximately $4000 was raised at the Hop Fest, $1200 plus sponsorships was raised at the 
Softball game, and the community seemed to really enjoy the game.  She went on to say the 16 
volunteers attended the 6 block parties that participated in National Night Out.  They brought 3 
rigs, and the new brush truck with them to the events and the Community was very appreciative. 
 
Chief Dave Rash said the Fire Department is having a Bike Rodeo on August 20, 2022, that some 
of the Police Officers will be involved in as well and more information will be out soon.   
 
ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT – Director of Administration/City Recorder Vickie 
Nogle. Director of Administration/City Recorder Vickie Nogle stated the deadline for candidates 
to file for election is August 30, so far 2 people have filed and she is hoping to get one more.   
 
Director of Administration/City Recorder Vickie Nogle said at the Planning Commission the 
Application Applicant requested to continue the meeting to September because there is some 
information that he would like to gather and present, so this meeting will be opened and then 
continued to September. She went on to say she has received a couple of written comments, with 
probably more to come that will be added to the record at the September Meeting. 
 
Director of Administration/City Recorder Vickie Nogle said the Supplemental Budget got 
postponed because of computer issues, and we are hoping to have it ready in September. 
 

1. Discussion regarding Administration Department. 
Director of Administration/City Recorder Vickie Nogle prepared a memo for a request to hire a 
part-time person to help in the Administrative Department.  She stated both her and Administrative 
Assistant/Court Clerk Julie Hedden have been working trying to keep things running and really 
need additional help in the office.  V. Nogle said we could have utilize a part-time person, and 
keep them busy, prior to the Finance Director leaving.   
 
Director of Administration/City Recorder Vickie Nogle calculated numbers; she stated there is 
one-month worth of Salary that was budgeted for a City Administrator position that was not paid 
due to the vacancy, and possibly a second month.  She said using the high end of the Salary 
Schedule for the part-time person, using the same salary as the Public Works part-time person, the 
cost would be $2,998 a month, and deducting that from the Administrator monthly rate, there 
would still be $12,290 dollars left, and includes benefits.   
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Mayor Charles Rostocil said this would be using some of the budgeted money for the City 
Administrator to fill a part-time position that would then be determined on affordability basis once 
the City Administrator is hired, or this could be continued or discontinued. 
 
City Councilor Robert Prinslow asked how much training time do you expect it will take to get 
this person up to speed to be able to do the jobs that need to be done. 
 
Director of Administration/City Recorder Vickie Nogle said training is ongoing, but for them to 
be able to do the job and not need assistance is at least a couple of months depending on the person, 
and we will still be available for assistance.   
 
City Councilor James Yonally asked Director of Administration/City Recorder Vickie Nogle if 
she knew of anyone that would be interested in this position. 
 
Director of Administration/City Recorder Vickie Nogle said she did not but other employees have 
mentioned some people that might be interested. 
 
City Councilor James Audritsh said this request seems reasonable.  
 
City Councilor Tyler Thomas said we do not have a choice, and the help is needed. 
 
Mayor Charles Rostocil said he has had a chance to talk with Director of Administration/City 
Recorder Vickie Nogle on this and he knows there are days like court days where the Department 
is slammed and there is no one able to answer phones because they are so busy. 
 
Consensus of City Council is to have a job description written up and bring it to the next City 
Council meeting. 
 
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT-Public Works Superintendent Michael Krebs.  Public 
Works Superintendent Mike Krebs said it has been a busy month for them with having deadlines 
for many different project, vacations, personal things that have been happening, and the renewal 
of the DEQ permit.  He went on to say he spent most of last week meeting with the engineers and 
going over a plan to push back a little on a few of the requirements.  One of them is they are 
wanting increased testing frequency on just about everything they do.  He also said DEQ wants us 
to start monitoring creek flows, and monitoring creek flows for Mill Creek is a way they could 
determine whether or not flows out of the wastewater plant are doing any harm to the environment, 
but at this point nobody has any correct data for Mill Creek, it is pretty much a glorified drainage 
ditch, so the information they are using is coming from the Molalla/Pudding River Basin numbers 
and we feel that using those numbers for the bigger bodies of water do not cover what is happening 
at Mill Creek.  DEQ wants us to start monitoring Mill Creek immediately after the permit is 
approved but we are asking for a year so we can clean it up and build some monitoring stations.  
DEQ is also adding a new parameter to us that we have not seen before with is a nitrogen limit, 
and the nitrogen that we discharge into Mill Creek cannot be any higher on an average basis of 3.2 
milligrams per liters per month, so we will need to do some modifications to the wastewater plant 
to be able to make that benchmark. 
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Mayor Charles Rostocil asked if there are any opportunities for Grant Funding at the State level to 
be able to help with this, because this is a pretty big financial burden for a small city.  Public Works 
Administrative Manager Melinda Olinger said there is definitely an opportunity for low interest 
loans and there is maybe a smaller opportunity for some grant funds.  Mayor Charles Rostocil 
asked Public Works Superintendent Mike Krebs if he had any idea of what this might cost.  Public 
Works Superintendent Mike Krebs said he was not sure, but if he had to guess it will be 
approximately $5 -$6 million.  
 
City Councilor James Audritsh asked if this testing is done manually. Public Works Superintendent 
Mike Krebs said a majority of the testing is done in house and some is sent to a water lab in Salem.  
City Councilor James Audritsh asked if there was a process that can be purchased that does some 
of this more automated, and if that can be used as a bargaining chip to push back on buys us some 
more time.   Public Works Superintendent Mike Krebs said he is looking into that as part of the 
facility study they are already doing, and as it looks now they are giving us 6 years to get the 
projects DEQ requires completed. 
 
Public Works Superintendent Mike Krebs said the last time any major upgrades were made to the 
Wastewater Treatment Plant was in 2005, and we have some issues there that need to be addressed 
sooner than later, before we start having breakdowns.  The pump station is 50 years old and the 
technology is 1984, which makes parts hard to come by, and the price tag has only gone up because 
we have been deferring this maintenance.  There are also issues with our disinfectant system, a 
UV system that was put in in 2000 so parts cannot be found anymore for it.  He went on to say 
these issues will all be addressed with the facility studies that are being conducted now. 
 
Mayor Charles Rostocil asked Public Works Superintendent Mike Krebs to please keep the 
Dashboard up to date with the latest information regarding the DEQ Permitting and the Facility 
Studies.  
 
Public Works Superintendent Mike Krebs stated last week the Oregon Health Department 
conducted a Sanitary Sewer Survey for the Water System and we passed with flying colors.   
 
City Councilor James Audritsh asked how the smoke test went.  Public Works Superintendent 
Mike Krebs said there were a lot of people that were concerned because even though we did our 
best to get the word out, not everyone received the information. He went on to say that he has not 
seen the data from it yet, and probably won’t until we get the facilities plan, and homeowners will 
be notified if there are any issues.   
 
Mayor Charles Rostocil thanked Public Works Superintendent Mike Krebs for getting a list of 
items together that need to go on his standard, which will help in starting to build a policy 
document on procedures.  
 
City Councilor James Audritsh said he was asked by a citizen about titles at the Fountain.  Public 
Works Superintendent Mike Krebs said Larry Kriegshauser bought us some bricks, but we have 
to go out and find someone to do the engraving,   
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Mayor Charles Rostocil thanked Public Works Superintendent Mike Krebs for working on the 
fountain and getting the water to shoot up high right in time for the Hop Festival.  Public Works 
Superintendent Mike Krebs went on to say they have received the new pump and will be installing 
it in May of 2023 before it is turned on for next year.  Mayor Charles Rostocil said to make sure 
to include that information on the Dashboard.  
 
CONSENT AGENDA. 
 

A) Item B is removed from the Consent Agenda because the Check Register that was included 
in the Meeting Packet is from June 2022 instead of July 2022 by mistake.  [B) Approval of 
the July 2022 Check Register Report] 
 

B) [REMOVED] 
 

C) Approval of May 31, 2022, Budget Committee meeting minutes. 
 

D) Approval of the State of Oregon, Office of Emergency Management, Infrastructure 
Contract 4599-DR-OR, Amendment I increasing the Federal share from 75% to 90% 
funding for PA under DR-4599-OR (2021 February Ice Storm), and authorize the 
Mayor to sign.  (Refer to Public Works Administrative Manager report) 

  
E) Approval of Flora Hovenden Park Use application for the 50th N. Marion Reunion on 

Saturday, August 5, 2023, at Rivenes Park, from 10:00 a.m. – 6:00 p.m. contingent 
upon receipt of the required insurance documentation.  (Refer to Public Works 
Administrative Manager report) 
 

F) Authorize North Marion Services Team (Serenity Coulombe) to use the City Hall 
Council Chambers to meet every 4th Wednesday of the month from 10:00 a.m. – 11:30 
a.m. starting September 28, 2022. 

 
MSA/City Councilor James Audritsh /City Councilor James Yonally motioned to approve Consent 
Agenda as amended removing Item B removed. City Councilor Robert Prinslow, City Councilor 
James Yonally, City Councilor James Audritsh, City Councilor Tyler Thomas and Mayor Charles 
Rostocil were in favor.  Motion passed unanimously.  
 
OTHER CITY BUSINESS.  Mayor Charles Rostocil said he was approached by a citizen asking 
about the Business Registration process.  He said the current Business Registration process 
requires an application fee in a land use review, and the individual that approached him stressed 
those working from home now, have a home office that don’t see clients, those that don’t do a 
service in the home might not need to go through this whole land use process.   
 
Director of Administration/City Recorder Vickie Nogle said if you are operating a business in the 
City of Hubbard you have to register, and if you are operating a business in your home you have 
to go through a Home Occupation Application which is required through the Development Code. 
She said the cost for the application is a $1000 deposit for processing a staff review because it goes 
through our City Planner, notices to surrounding properties have to be notifiedt, etc.  This is 
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typically a staff review only, even if you have an office in your home.  If City Council wanted to 
change that, you would need to change the Development Code.   
 
Mayor Charles Rostocil asked if individuals that sell Tupperware, Pamper Chef, Scentsy, etc., 
would be required to go through the Home Occupation process. 
 
Director of Administration/City Recorder Vickie Nogle said it depends on how much money they 
make annually.  She went on to say if you go to the Home Occupation section of the Development 
Code, it tells you everything you have to comply with in order to go through the Home Occupation 
process.   
 
Mayor Charles Rostocil stated his concern is that we want everyone who has a business to be 
registered, but he can see the concerns of the individual they have no real commercial enterprise 
happening in someone’s home. 
 
Director of Administration/City Recorder Vickie Nogle said this was discussed during the 
Development Code review update. Portions of this section of the Code were changed to make it 
easier for a Home Occupation business to have it reviewed by Staff instead of the Planning 
Commission but allowing the Planning Commission to be the appellant body from Staff..  
 
Mayor Charles Rostocil asked if this topic could be added to the October Meeting, or get more 
information on this. 
 
Director of Administration/City Recorder Vickie Nogle said she can provide a copy of the Home 
Occupation section of the Development Code.  She also said City Council is planning to look at 
the Development Code for changing the aesthetics so that might be a good time to take a look at 
the Home Occupation part of the Code also. 
 
ADJOURNMENT - (NEXT REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING IS SEPTEMBER 13, 
2022, AT 7:00 P.M). MSA/City Councilor James Audritsh /City Councilor Robert Prinslow 
motioned to adjourn the meeting. City Councilor Robert Prinslow, City Councilor James Yonally, 
City Councilor James Audritsh, City Councilor Tyler Thomas and Mayor Charles Rostocil were 
in favor.  Meeting adjourned at 8:19 p.m. 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
       
Charles Rostocil, Mayor 
 
 
              
Vickie L. Nogle MMC    Julie Hedden 
Director of Administration / City Recorder  Administrative Assistant / Court Clerk 
Recording      Transcribing 



CITY OF HUBBARD 
CITY COUNCIL  
SPECIAL MEETING MINUTES 
SEPTEMBER 19, 2022 
 
CALL TO ORDER:  The Hubbard City Council meeting was called to order by Mayor Charles 
Rostocil at 6:30 p.m. 
 
FLAG SALUTE:  Mayor Charles Rostocil led the group in reciting the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
CITY COUNCIL PRESENT:  Mayor Charles Rostocil, City Councilor James Audritsh, City 
Councilor James Yonally, City Councilor Robert Prinslow, City Councilor Tyler Thomas. 
 
STAFF PRESENT:  Director of Administration/City Recorder Vickie Nogle, Public Works 
Superintendent Michael Krebs, Police Chief Dave Rash, Gary Milliman-Prothman.  

COUNCIL RECESS OPEN PUBLIC MEETING AND CONVENE CLOSED EXECUTIVE 
SESSION TO CONSIDER THE EMPLOYMENT OF A PUBLIC OFFICER, EMPLOYEE, 
STAFF MEMBER OR INDIVIDUAL AGENT ORS 192.660(2)(a).  PURSUANT TO ORS 
192.660(4) COUNCIL SPECIFICALLY REQUEST THAT MEMBERS OF THE MEDIA AND 
OTHER ATTENDEES NOT DISCLOSE MATTERS DISCUSSED IN THE EXECUTIVE 
SESSION.  Mayor Charles Rostocil declared the ORS and recessed the public open meeting at 6:31 p.m.to 
go into the Executive Session. 
 
COUNCIL CLOSE EXECUTIVE (CLOSED) SESSION AND RECONVENE PUBLIC (OPEN) 
MEETING.  Mayor Charles Rostocil closed the Executive Session and reconvened the public open 
meeting at 8:22 p.m.  
 
ADJOURNMENT - (NEXT REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING IS SEPTEMBER 14, 2021, 
AT 7:00 P.M). MSA/City Councilor Tyler Thomas /City Councilor James Audritsh motioned to adjourn 
the meeting. Mayor Charles Rostocil, City Councilor James Audritsh, City Councilor James Yonally, City 
Councilor Tyler Thomas and City Councilor Robert Prinslow were in favor.  Meeting adjourned at 8:23 
p.m.   
       ATTEST: 
 
              
Charles Rostocil, Mayor    Vickie L. Nogle MMC 

Director of Administration / City Recorder 
Transcribing 
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Check Issue Dates: 9/1/2022 - 9/30/2022 Oct 03, 2022  04:24PM

Check Number Check Issue Date Name Description Amount

10898 09/08/22 Wai, Mark Carlo Reimbursement 49.37- V

12067 09/08/22 911 Supply Inc. Uniforms 217.06

12068 09/08/22 CANON FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC. COPIER-PW 99.30

12069 09/08/22 Caselle Inc Contracted Support 2,099.00

12070 09/08/22 Civil West Engineering Services Inc Engineering Services 7,703.50

12071 09/08/22 Code Publishing Co. Annual Web Fees 480.00

12072 09/08/22 Coukoulis, Lori Municipal Court  Judicial Services 500.00

12073 09/08/22 DATAVISION Phone/Internet 808.86

12074 09/08/22 Dryden Electric, Inc. Electrical Work 1,299.45

12075 09/08/22 GW Hardware Center Supplies 36.41

12076 09/08/22 HEDDEN, JULIE Reimbursment 50.00

12077 09/08/22 Holliman, Steve Reimbursement 185.00

12078 09/08/22 Marion County Dept of Public Works Disposal 22.00

12079 09/08/22 Multiverse Interpreting, Inc INTERPRETING SERVICE 190.00

12080 09/08/22 Net Assets Corporation Lien Search 108.00

12081 09/15/22 Olinger, Melinda Reiimbursement .00 V

12082 09/08/22 One Call Concepts, Inc. REGULAR TICKETS 51.60

12083 09/08/22 Pacific Office Automation Copies 95.00

12084 09/08/22 Pamplin Media Group Public Notice 127.75

12085 09/08/22 PGE- Portland General Electric Utilities 8,336.59

12086 09/08/22 Profectus, INC. Janitorial Services 530.74

12087 09/08/22 Republic Services Garbage Service 545.91

12088 09/08/22 TransUnion Risk Background Check Service 75.00

12089 09/08/22 Verizon Wireless Verizon 536.00

12090 09/08/22 Wai, Mark Carlo Reimbursement 49.37

12091 09/08/22 Walmart-Capital One Supplies 44.42

12092 09/08/22 Walter E. Nelson Co Building Maint/Supplies 201.00

12093 09/08/22 Waste Connections Mobile Shredding 48.26

12094 09/08/22 WEX Bank FUEL 1,580.79

12095 09/08/22 Wire Works LLC Equip Maint/Supplies 52.10

12096 09/08/22 Wolfe Consulting, LLC Split 1,250.00

12097 09/15/22 Olinger, Melinda Reiimbursement 1,631.40

12098 09/26/22 911 Supply Inc. Uniforms 237.28

12099 09/26/22 Arbor Day Foundation Annual Membership 15.00

12100 09/26/22 Beery Elsner & Hammond, LLP Legal Services 2,704.37

12101 09/26/22 Cascade Columbia Distribution SUPPLIES 1,391.60

12102 09/26/22 CIT Water 216.47

12103 09/26/22 Civil West Engineering Services Inc Engineering Services 17,341.81

12104 09/26/22 ELAN Corporate Payment Systems Credit card payment 3,498.34

12105 09/26/22 Government Ethics Commission State of OR Gvt Ethics Assessment 548.82

12106 09/26/22 Great Western Sweeping, Inc. Street Sweep 2,260.80

12107 09/26/22 GW Hardware Center Supplies 312.79

12108 09/26/22 Hillyer's Mid City Ford Equip Maint & Supplies 80.61

12109 09/26/22 KIWANIS CLUB OF WOODBURN MEMBERSHIP 150.00

12110 09/26/22 League Of Oregon Cities Advertising 20.00

12111 09/26/22 Marion County Treasury Dept Building Permits 5,197.87

12112 09/26/22 Mid-Willamette Valley Land Use Services 3,472.55

12113 09/26/22 MISSION COMMUNICATIONS, LLC MANHOLE MONITOR 233.40

12114 09/26/22 Molico Inc Backflow Testing 425.00

12115 09/26/22 NW Natural Gas Utilities 454934-1 91.00

12116 09/26/22 ODP Business Solution, LLC Office Supplies 216.46

12117 09/26/22 Pacific Office Automation Copies 127.35

12118 09/26/22 Pamplin Media Group Public Notice 296.20

12119 09/26/22 PGE- Portland General Electric Utilities 3,330.40

12120 09/26/22 Rash, Dave Reimbursement 79.56

12121 09/26/22 State Of Oregon DAS Oregon Cooperative Procurement Program (ORCPP) 500.00

12122 09/26/22 T.H. DeArmond & Son Application of sludge 5,242.50

12123 09/26/22 Verizon Wireless Verizon 229.71

12124 09/26/22 Zwald Transport Inc. SLUDGE 4,368.75
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Check Number Check Issue Date Name Description Amount

Grand Totals: 81,493.78



Page One - Resolution No. 742-2022    Adopted October 11, 2022 
 

 RESOLUTION NO. 742-2022 
 

A RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTIONS 665-2019, 682-2019, 688-2020, 702-
2020, 721-2021, 731-2022 POLICE PERSONNEL POLICIES AND PROCEDURES 
FOR THE CITY OF HUBBARD. 
 
Findings: 

A. The City Council of the City of Hubbard finds it in the best interest of the City to 
amend the Police Personnel Policies and Procedures for police employees of the 
City.   

 
Based on the findings, the City of Hubbard resolves as follows: 

 
1. The City of Hubbard hereby amends sections of the Police Personnel Policies and 

Procedures as set forth in the attached document marked “Exhibit A” attached hereto 
and by this reference incorporated herein. 
 
ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL this 11th day of October 2022. 

 
 

BY:          
Charles Rostocil, Mayor 

 
ATTEST: 

 
 

BY:          
Vickie Nogle, MMC 
Director of Administration/City Recorder 

 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

 
 

BY:          
Beery, Elsner & Hammond, City Attorney  



EXHIBIT "A"
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October 4, 2022 
 
 
 
TO: CITY COUNCIL 

 
FROM: VICKIE NOGLE, DIRECTOR OF ADMINISTRATION/CITY RECORDER 
 
RE: 1.37% COLA FOR NON-REPRESENTED EMPLOYEES’ RETRO - JULY 2021 
  
 

At the August 9, 2022, City Council meeting I was asked to provide a cost estimate for the 
1.37% increase if it was to be given to the 9 non-represented employees.  Based on Gross 
Salary, retro July 2021- June 2022 it would be approximately $9,168.36. 
 
For information purposes, upon ratification of the Union Contract for the 4 represented 
employees they were paid retro July 2021 – June 2022 in the amount of $9,505. 
 
There are two exhibits prepared should the City Council agree to provide the non-
represented employees the 1.37% increase.  The red lined out number is the original 
adopted number during that period.  The black amount is what it would have been if a 3% 
COLA was provided from the dates indicated on the exhibit(s). 
 
Should the City Council agree to provide the non-represented employees the 1.37% retro 
July 2021, I recommend City Council adopt a Resolution numbered 743-2022, entitled “A 
resolution for Compensation Ranges for represented employees and amending non-
represented employees, and repealing Resolution No. 740-2022,” with the Non-
Represented Employees Exhibit “A” as presented, and authorize the Mayor to sign, 
 
Please let me know if you have any questions. 



EXHIBIT "A"

CITY OF HUBBARD - SALARY SCHEDULE FOR NON-REPRESENTED EMPLOYEES
(Effective July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022)

3.00% COLA (1.63% + 1.37%=3%)
A B C D E F

POSITION STEP STEP STEP STEP STEP STEP

Administration Department
Director of Administration/City Recorder 5,276 5,487 5,705 5,934 6,172 6,418

5,206 5,414 5,629 5,855 6,090 6,333
Finance Director 5,276 5,487 5,705 5,934 6,172 6,418

5,206 5,414 5,629 5,855 6,090 6,333
Administrative Assistant/Court Clerk 3,431 3,567 3,710 3,859 4,013 4,174

3,385 3,520 3,661 3,808 3,959 4,118

Public Works Department
Public Works Superintendent 5,820 6,053 6,293 6,546 6,809 7,080

5,743 5,972 6,209 6,458 6,718 6,985
Public Works Administrative Manager 4,381 4,556 4,738 4,928 5,126 5,330

4,323 4,496 4,675 4,862 5,057 5,259
Utility Worker II 4,004 4,165 4,330 4,504 4,684 4,872

3,951 4,109 4,273 4,444 4,622 4,807
Utility Worker I (July 1, 2021- April 30, 2022) 3,124 3,250 3,380 3,514 3,654 3,802

3083 3207 3335 3467 3606 3752
Utility Worker I (May 1, 2022 - June 30, 2022) 3,299 3,431 3,568 3,710 3,858 4,015

Public Works Office Assistant  / Part-Time $16.12 - $19.52

Utility Worker I / Part-Time $12.75 - $17.25 hr.
(May 1, 2022 - June 30, 2022 - Minimum Wage ($13.50-$18.00 hr.))
Temporary Summer Helper Minimum Wage ($12.75 - $13.50 hr.)
(May 1, 2022 - June 30, 2022 - Minimum Wage ($13.50-$14.25 hr.))

Potentially Resoltuion 740-2022
T:\RECORDER\RESOLUTIONS\Potential add 1.37% retro Salary Schedule Spreadsheet Non-Represented.xls

09/132022



EXHIBIT "A"

CITY OF HUBBARD - SALARY SCHEDULE FOR NON-REPRESENTED EMPLOYEES
(Effective July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022)

3.00% COLA (1.63% + 1.37%=3%)

 

A B C D E F
POSITION STEP STEP STEP STEP STEP STEP

Police Department
Chief of Police 6,645 6,909 7,183 7,472 7,771 8,081

6,556 6,817 7,087 7,373 7,668 7,973
Sergeant 5,058 5,260 5,471 5,690 5,917 6,153

4,991 5,190 5,399 5,615 5,838 6,071
Administrative Assistant to Chief of Police 3,431 3,567 3,710 3,859 4,013 4,174

3385 3520 3661 3808 3959 4118
 

Temporary Police Reserves 0

Step increases will be authorized upon the satisfactory completion of the 
annual performance evaluation as stated in Chapter 7.00 of the City of Hubbard Personnel Policy .

Potentially Resoltuion 740-2022
T:\RECORDER\RESOLUTIONS\Potential add 1.37% retro Salary Schedule Spreadsheet Non-Represented.xls
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EXHIBIT "A"

CITY OF HUBBARD - SALARY SCHEDULE FOR NON-REPRESENTED EMPLOYEES
(Effective July 1, 2022)

4.63% COLA effective July 1, 2022

A B C D E F
POSITION STEP STEP STEP STEP STEP STEP

Administration Department
Director of Administration/City Recorder 5,521 5,741 5,969 6,209 6,458 6,715

5,447 5,665 5,890 6,126 6,372 6,626
Finance Director 5,521 5,741 5,969 6,209 6,458 6,715

5,447 5,665 5,890 6,126 6,372 6,626
Administrative Assistant/Court Clerk 3,589 3,732 3,882 4,038 4,199 4,367

3,542 3,863 3,830 3,984 4,143 4,309
Administrative Support Assistant  / Part-Time $16.12 - $19.52

Public Works Department
Public Works Superintendent 6,090 6,333 6,585 6,849 7,124 7,407

6,009 6,249 6,497 6,758 7,029 7,309
Public Works Administrative Manager 4,584 4,767 4,958 5,156 5,363 5,577

4,523 4,704 4,892 5,087 5,292 5,503
Utility Worker II 4,190 4,358 4,531 4,712 4,901 5,097

4,134 4,300 4,471 4,650 4,836 5,029
Utility Worker I 3,451 3,590 3,733 3,882 4,037 4,200

Public Works Office Assistant  / Part-Time $16.12 - $19.52

Utility Worker I / Part-Time Minimum Wage ($13.50 - $18.00 hr.)

Temporary Summer Helper Minimum Wage ($13.50 - $14.25 hr.)

Step increases will be authorized upon the satisfactory completion of the 
annual performance evaluation as stated in Chapter 7.00 of the City of Hubbard Personnel Policy .

Potentially Resoltuion 740-2022
T:\RECORDER\RESOLUTIONS\Potential add 1.37% retro Salary Schedule Spreadsheet Non-Represented.xls
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EXHIBIT "A"

CITY OF HUBBARD - SALARY SCHEDULE FOR NON-REPRESENTED EMPLOYEES
(Effective July 1, 2022)

4.63% COLA 

 

A B C D E F
POSITION STEP STEP STEP STEP STEP STEP

Police Department
Chief of Police 6,952 7,229 7,515 7,818 8,131 8,455

6,860 7,133 7,415 7,714 8,023 8,342
Sergeant 5,292 5,503 5,725 5,954 6,191 6,438

5,222 5,430 5,649 5,875 6,108 6,352
Administrative Assistant to Chief of Police 3,589 3,732 3,882 4,038 4,199 4,367

3542 3683 3830 3984 4143 4309
 

Temporary Police Reserves 0

Step increases will be authorized upon the satisfactory completion of the 
annual performance evaluation as stated in Chapter 7.00 of the City of Hubbard Personnel Policy .

Potentially Resoltuion 740-2022
T:\RECORDER\RESOLUTIONS\Potential add 1.37% retro Salary Schedule Spreadsheet Non-Represented.xls
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	June 27, 2022 Special City Couunci meeting
	COUNCIL RECESS OPEN PUBLIC MEETING AND CONVENE CLOSED EXECUTIVE SESSION TO CONSIDER THE EMPLOYMENT OF A PUBLIC OFFICER, EMPLOYEE, STAFF MEMBER OR INDIVIDUAL AGENT ORS 192.660(2)(a).  PURSUANT TO ORS 192.660(4) COUNCIL SPECIFICALLY REQUEST THAT MEMBERS...

	July 12, 2022 Minutes
	City Councilor Tyler Thomas asked for Item C to be pulled out from the consent agenda for further discussion.
	City Councilor Robert Prinslow asked for Item G to be pulled out from the consent agenda for further discussion.
	AWARDS PRESENTATION – Police Chief David Rash.  Police Chief David Rash presented Police Officer Christopher Davis with a life-saving award that he received from the Washington County Sheriff’s Department when he was a deputy with their agency.
	HUBBARD HOP FESTIVAL INC. DONATIONS REQUEST – Joseph Steininger.  Hubbard Hop Festival Board Member Joseph Steininger said they did not have a sponsor for the games and asked the City Council if the City would consider this sponsorship in the amount o...
	Mayor Charles Rostocil asked Director of Administration/City Recorder Vickie Nogle if the funds that were set aside for the Hubbard Farmers Market could be reallocated to the sponsorship of the Hubbard Hop Festival.
	Director of Administration/City Recorder Vickie Nogle stated yes, if that is what the City Council wants to do.
	Mayor Charles Rostocil/City Councilor Robert Prinslow made a motion the City re-appropriate the $1500 in funds set aside for the Farmers Market Committee to be redirected as a donation to be used to sponsor the games at the 2022 Hubbard Hop Festival. ...
	APPEARANCE OF INTERESTED CITIZENS.  Rocky Sherwood, 2622 Nina Place, Hubbard, thanked Police Chief Dave Rash and the Hubbard Police Department for providing support to the City of Gervais during their 4th of July Parade.  R. Sherwood stated the Gervai...
	Rocky Sherwood said his Hubbard Planning Committee had a successful event in Gervais, and some of the Gervais citizens will be coming to help with the Harvest Festival event that his group will be putting on.
	Rocky Sherwood said he wanted to recognize all the City employees for their work.  He went on to congratulate Michael Kahrmann on his promotion to Interim Fire District Chief and said he appreciates all the hard work he does for the Community.
	MAYOR’S AND/OR COUNCIL’S PRESENTATIONS.  None.

	August 9, 2022 minutes
	RESOLUTION NO. 738-2022. A RESOLUTION REFERRING TO THE VOTERS OF HUBBARD A MEASURE PROPOSING A TEMPORARY PROHIBITION ON PSILOCYBIN-RELATED BUSINESSES WITHIN THE CITY AND AUTHORIZING FILING OF EXPLANATORY STATEMENT RELATING TO THIS TEMPORARY PROHIBITIO...
	APPEARANCE OF INTERESTED CITIZENS.  None
	CONTINUED DISCUSSION REGARDING LOVE INC. PARTNERSHIP – Police Chief Dave Rash.  Police Chief Dave Rash said Rosetta, with Love Inc., said the fund for helping citizens with Utilities would be set up the same way as Woodburn, they would set up a checki...
	Mayor Charles Rostocil said 30% seemed like a lot, and he was concerned of showing favoritism because we have other internet providers in the area.
	City Councilor James Yonally said Love Inc., does a good job, but 20% administrative cost seems rather high.
	Police Chief Dave Rash said he will contact Love Inc., and have them write a contract and get it to the City Attorney so it can be ready to bring back to the October City Council meeting.
	Consensus of Council is in support of the utility agreement, but not the internet part of the agreement.
	MAYOR’S AND/OR COUNCIL’S PRESENTATIONS.  City Councilor James Audritsh said he enjoyed the Hubbard Hop Festival.  Mayor Charles Rostocil said it was very family friendly, there was no cover charge to see the band and it was a great turn out.
	Mayor Charles Rostocil thanked the Hubbard Police Department, the Fire Department, and Public Works Superintendent Mike Krebs for their participation in National Night out.
	DISCUSSION REGARDING COMPENSATION FOR NON-REPRESENTED EMPLOYEES – Police Chief Dave Rash.  Police Chief Dave Rash stated when the police union contract was being negotiated, it was agreed upon to have longevity pay, which most jurisdictions have, and ...
	Consensus of City Council is in favor of longevity pay for all City Employees, and move forward with an amendment, with the longevity pay starting at the time it is adopted.
	Police Chief Dave Rash said the other compensation agreed to in the Police Union Contract was a 3% COLA retroactive from July 2021 to June 2022 and all other City employees only received a 1.63% COLA for that period. He is asking City Council to consi...
	City Councilor James Yonally asked what the dollar amount would on the 1.37% retro pay.
	Police Chief Dave Rash said he did not have that information, and can only base it off of what he makes and his would be approximately $1000, and would probably be the highest.
	City Councilor Robert Prinslow said he would like to give it to everyone, and the Police Association got an extra raise at their request, but he is not in favor of spending more money for the other employees at this time.
	City Councilor Tyler Thomas said it is interesting that we say we care about our employees and want to keep them around, but we want to give them this, but not that, and if we are only talking about $1000 per employee does that show that we really car...
	City Councilor James Audritsh said he understands the quandary, we did go through a budget process and balanced it.  He went on to say that he though the last COLA at 1.63% was rather low, and at that point we should have maybe looked a 2% COLA, but d...
	Mayor Charles Rostocil said that he would like to see the numbers, and have this brought back to the next City Council meeting with the total dollar amounts.

	September 19, 2022 Special City Council meeting
	COUNCIL RECESS OPEN PUBLIC MEETING AND CONVENE CLOSED EXECUTIVE SESSION TO CONSIDER THE EMPLOYMENT OF A PUBLIC OFFICER, EMPLOYEE, STAFF MEMBER OR INDIVIDUAL AGENT ORS 192.660(2)(a).  PURSUANT TO ORS 192.660(4) COUNCIL SPECIFICALLY REQUEST THAT MEMBERS...
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